Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 [ ] 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
BMF Realisations 2016 Limited 01831006
{formerly Bernard Matthews Foods Limited)

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court 5895 of 2016

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)

name(s) and Dantel Francis Butters Richard Michael Hawes Paul James Meadows

address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

admimistrator(s) 1 City Square, Leeds, West 5 Callaghan Four Brindleyplace,
Yorkshire, LS1 2AL Square, Cardiff, CF10 5BT Birmingham, B1 2HZ

*Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} 3 October 2016
Signed
Joint Administrators

Dated 3 October 2016
Contact Details-
You do not have to give any contact Holly Savage
information i the box opposite but If Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Four Brindleyplace
contact you if there 1s a query on the Birmingham
form B12HZ
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the +44 121 632 6000
public record DX Number DX Exchange

04/10/2016 #13
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
“ASGWWXR4®
ADY




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered

office of the company

{c) insert amount of claim

(d) insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurnng with the
request (If any) and their
ctaims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
1s below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor's request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

BMF Realisations 2016 Limited
(formerly Bernard Matthews Foods Limited)

Company number

1831006

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court
{full name of court)

Court case number
5895 of 2016

1(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Bemard Matthews Foods Limited

c/o Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace

Bimingham

B12HZ

My claim in the administration 1s {c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (€)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




910¢C 1990120 €

‘Kjjedonas pue Aputol wayy jo 1ayyle Aq siamod pue sannp ‘suoiauny jje 3no Aied
0) pasuoyine ase A3y} jey} WIPUod Sicjed)SIUiWpY 3y} 1oy 8yl jo Lg dnpayss Jo (z)ool ydesbesed jo sesodind ay)y io4

"S19uo)oel4 ADUBAJOSU| SE }OB 0] MM 3Y} Ul pasuadl| ale (,,8131019Q,,) 417 8RiojaQ J0 sJauonijield AJUaA|OSU| pasuall|
v Aupqer jeuossad Jnoyum toenuos pue saiuedwosn ay) jo sjuabe se joe siojejsiuiwpy ayj "slojenisiuiwpy syl Aq
pabeuew aze saiuedwon ayy jo Aladoid pue ssauisng ‘saieye ay| "910z 4oquaideg gz uo salueduron ayj Jo siojelisiuiupy
uor pajulodde asam (, si0jedisSiulupy 843,) smopedp sawer |ned pue sameH [2BYIIA PIeYIY ‘siaphg sioueld |alueq

"(.39V 243,,) (A3AN3NY SV) 9861 LOV
ADNIATOSNI IHL 40 19 3TINATHIS 40 6F HAVHOVYHYC OL LNVYNSHNd $IVSOd0Yd 30 LINIJNILIVLS SHOLVHLISININGY

ZHZ 19 ‘weybuiwuig ‘aoejdAs|pulig Jno4 ‘417 911108 0/ 99140 pad)sibay

(.,souedwo)

ayy,, 1ayjaboy) uonensiuiwpy ut ||y - (,1LL,;) P31 sAaxuny siauinj pue (,71IN.)
P31 sAayunp-luii ‘(.. soui,,) p31 sAaxuny soaui ‘(,ISN,,) P31 Bunadg yjopoN
‘(.39IN8,, ‘P31 ABJau3 usalg smaype pieutag Aawaoy) pyl 910z suonesijeay
39Ng ‘(.dING,, ‘PYT SPoO4 smaypney pleulag Aluawio)) py] 910¢ suonesijeay
4N ‘(TN ‘PIT Smaypey pieusag Ajiauiroy) p) 910 suonesijeay JNg

‘(. THING,, ‘P37 sBulp|oH smaynen pleusag Ajuawo)) py] 910z suonesijeay THING

"9)3iojeQ




I 940z J3actag) £l (vonensiunupe il g sASINL S1BWIN) pue P sASNINL W PI SAawin) sou i Buuds wjopoN (p1 ABuaug usair) smayneyy pIEWSE APauULcy) Pl gL0Z SuoRESIEIY

3OWE (P17 5700 SMOUNIRW pUeWIag AUSULIOY) PIT §LOZ SUCRSHRY JWE (P sMaipiew puewag AYsuuo)) T 9102 suoiesiRaY TWE (PR SBUIBOH smawiew prewag Apauuc)) pil 9102 suonesnaay THNE | 977 amopg 9102

slojensiuwWpy saiuedwo?) ay} Jo Jeysq uo pue 104
AlInjyue) sIno A

(3 xipuaddy) suonessiuiwpe ay) Jo amjoalqo ay) Buiaaiyoe oy sjesodosd siojensiulpy ay) .

‘pue ‘sjep 0} suonensiuwpe ay} jo ssaiboud ayy .

‘SI0JENSIUILIPY aU) J0 Juawjuiodde auyy o) asu Buinb sasuejswnong ay) .

( dnoigy, ayy) ued ase Aay) yoiym jo dnoub ejelodios Japim ayl pue satuedwo?) ay) Jo punolbyaeq .

podal sy) w papnjaul i uonewop Buimolo}
ay) ‘sjesodolid ay} jo uondope ay} 1o} 8JOA O} JoU 10 J3Y}aym LU0 apioap 0) LWaL] 3|gBUa puB SIoNpaId aY) ISISSE 0

asnoH sawedwos e pajy aq |Im 10348 ey 0) a2130u e pue pancdde
palwasp aq (M s|esodold Ine ‘aulpesp sAoge auU) Uilim paAaaoal st Builesw s101pal2 e 10j 1sanbal ou jey) Juaaa ay) u|

(.s8Iny 3y),) (papuawe se) ggE| SNy AduaAaosu) 8y} jo (¢)/€ Z aind 1ad 1sanbal sy} yyim pasopus aq pinoys

Bunsaw ay BuiusAu0D JO S1S00 3y} SPIEMO] 000’ L3 JO IIsodap v 910z 41200100 €1 2y} Uy} Jaje| Ou |iew Jo jsod Aq

sn 0} JI winjas pue sisoddo umoys ssalppe SlISYam UOLENSILILIPE By} UO B|qEjIEAR St YdIym g7 7 wio4 a18)dwos asea|d
‘s101pa10 J0 Bunsaw e ausauod 0} SN a1 pinom noA J1 Auedwrod yoes Jo siqap [B10} 8y} JO %01 1SES| JB 0} JunoLue S)qap
[B]O} asoym s1o)pald AQ os op 0} pajsanbal ssajun sjesodold Jno JapIsuod 0] sioppalo Jo Bunjeaw e ausAu0D 0] palinbal
J0U ale am Yyans sy ( Ued paquosald ayl,) 1oV ayj Jo w9/ | uonoas o} Juensind suoisiaoid ped paquosaid ay) sapun
uey) Jaylo ‘slo)pald PaINIBSUN O] apew 5q 0} uongusIp e a|geus o) Apadoid Juainiyns aaey Jou of saiuedwon ay |

suonelsiLwpe sy} jo asodind ay} aAsIyIe 0}
sjesodoud Jno Jo S|IEIap YIMm SI0)palD apIA0d TSIOIRASIUILLPY JUIOr aU) SB ‘am JeU] sadnbal yoiym 1oy 3y} Jo 1 g aInpayos
10 6% ydeibeled o} Juensind paledaid uaaq sey (, s|esodold ay),) s|esodold SIOIBNSIUILLPY JUIO JO JUBLIBIe]S SIYY

p3] sAayin] siauin] pue py

sAayung-uiy * py sAaan] sou ‘pi Bunidg yjopoN (P17 ABsoug uaale smayne pieusag Alawaoy) P 9102
suopestieay IONQ ‘(P17 spPood smaylely pieusag Alauiioy) Py 910z suonesijeay JG ‘(P11 smayney pieusag
Apauuoy) py 910z suonesijeay NG ‘(P31 sBuIpioH smayneN preusag Aliawioy) Pyl 910z suoyesiieay THING

"O10jeQ

S3)EAA pue pue|Bulz u sjuBlunoadYy
palalleys Jo aINnsuy ayl

Ag s1auonnaeld A2UaajosU| Se 1oe

Q] ¥ Y} Ul PaSUSdI| 348 SMOPEBN
S3aWIel [Ned PUE SIMEH |9BYDIN

pieyoy ‘siapyng siouelg jaiveqg

1948 669 121 vb+ IBL

SAAUNEWPIELISGHN/IIGS 10| SP AWM

SUSgapm

% 00 oWo[op@EdioledE [lew]

s|iejap J9ejU0)

ZHZ 19 ‘weybuung
‘goeldAs|pulg Jnod ‘471 awoag
SMOpPESIA SaWer (ned

185 014D ‘Hped

‘alenbg ueybeyen g ‘471 amoeQg
SBMEH |Jeyd pIeYydIy

e

1S 'spaa ‘asenbg AND | ‘g1 |BBioRg
SI5UNg SIOUBIS [Bueg
sajuedwon

ay} jo siojelisiuiuipy
S]OBJUOY)




Nmﬂomhuno_uOm_Eo__u__m_:_Euuc__E._m»oxE»Euc._:._.u:uE._m.EfE,.Eﬁ.u_._m_Ex_:»moE._.E._uc:nw,__ocoz_ﬁﬁxm‘_ucm_._oo_wm;u.._:m_z?u:_umz_uE_o:E._oSNmco_ﬁm__mvm
FOWE '(PI] SPOO4 SMOUNIEI PIEUIDE ANBULO)) PI'T G407 SUONESHEDY NG (P SMOLIEW PIEWSE AUSUIOY) PIT OLGZ Suohesesy g (P sBuipion sweuiew prewsg Apsuwiol P13 91L0Z suonesedy THE | 411 31090 6107 :@ @ @

066
®©

sooipuaddy

uoljewliojul [eucippy
Sosuadx pue uoijelaunway
Jjuswiulodde-isod
punoJbyoeg

Alewiwing aAlnoax3

o
0
®
=)
®
®
\ 4

SjusU0N




nwsm_unsuoﬁEo_.ﬁnm_c_eumc_vg._,.;ux:c.EusﬁncnE,_ﬁufs..‘_c_s_E._m>9_‘__._:u_.__,_._s._m___amx_utoz.ﬁi?uamcuawmaoéuéEnEmm%uéocs._owomwaoﬁm__mom
29WE (P17 5P00 SmaUneW PIBWRE AISULLC)) PIT 910Z SUOIBSIER: Ji¥A '(R17 SMUIB PEWIRE AURUUo)) P 910Z Suoseskesy TWE (P sBuipoH smaune paewdg Agauscy) pil 91Oz SUCKESIESY THNE | J'11 0180 9402 a@ @ @

=N ON

Alewwing aAino2axy (&




P 9102 J2qo0 ¢l (Vonensiuwwpe i p17 $ASNIN] SISWN) pue P sABnluny  pi sAawin) sour pi Buuds yjiopoN (pi ABusuT uasic) smauNey pJEwag AUsuuc)) pil 9LOZ SUONBSIEaY

JOWG (P17 SPOOY SMAUNEIW PJELLAS AUBULOY) P 10T SUOnEsIEay JWD (DI EMaUNeW prewag ABsuucy) B 9102 suolesieay TWE (P11 sBuiploH smaupe piewsg Auauuo) pil 9107 SUONESIBaN THINE | 417 200190 9602

|1 abed uo puno} aq ues saiuedwo?) ay; JO slieye pue ssaulshg sy Buibeuew 1oy siesodosd InQ E

(saiuediuod SSOU} Ul SIOHPSID [BUISIXS JO JaQUUNU PaJiL B 2ie 319y} pue) SIoNpaID
painoasun o} uonnqusip Aue aaey jim saluedwon Jayjo oy {(Auedwos Buipesy uiew ayy) NG
Ul Ued paquiosald ayl BIA SIOUP3JD panoasun 1oy ucnquUisIp B a4 (jim 818y | — SIO)PSIO PAINJasuUn
(N ul pred aq {im swiepd asay) ‘Juawjuiodde SIOlBASIUILIPY IO 8y} 0} Joud
U3| peyY oym saaiojdwia 0} SJejal PUE |EWIUILL g ||IM SWIED |BIUSISIBIH — SIO)PaID [BRuasa)eld
{In} Ui piedal ag JoU M SI0)PaID PAINJSSs 8| — SJONPSId paINdag .

101pa.2 Jo AoBaies yoes Joy swooino Buimo|io) auyl sjedionue sm ‘UoIBLLIcIUI JUSLIND UD

gz abed 1e sis00 pajedionue Jno pue axeuspun o} asodord am YoM BU} JO BUIINOC UB papiAcid BABY BAA
G| @bed uo papiaosd s1 Auedwod yoee usamiaq J|ds aa) ay) JO SIEDP JdYypn4 (swiepd jo uawdied

pue juawaalbe ay) Jo} Ued paquIsald Sl O} 9|qEINQUNE JUSLLS|S BY) 84 0) PSWNSSE SI Y0¥F Yaym

40) saiuedwon) ay) SSCIoe X056/ 3 JO 93} 189S E SB S99} N0 JOo SISE] aY) XUy O jencidde 3aas 0] puajul apn

UONNOSSIP O PIAOWL 3G AlPXL 1SOW ([m Sawedwo?) auy eyl pajedonue st it yalym
Bumo||o) SYjuoLW 7| paaaxa 0} A|a)l] Jou e SUCHRIISIUILIPE ay) JO UCHEINP 3y} UOIBWIO)UI JUSLND uQ

s{iejap Jayuny 1o} 7| abed
0) JaJ2l 9sea|4 ©s op 0} pasnbas ssajun ‘Bunasw si0)pasd e BuluaAuod 8q Jou M am ‘(LHEH paquosald
2y} jo Aem AQ uey) Jayio) SJOJIPaID paINOasuN o} pauin}al Bulaq spuny Aue jo 1dadsold ou $1 aIay) sy

saauetenti ss0.0 ay) Japun sawedwon

[[E Ul SLWIBR JOJPaJd paindas ul Uoijonpal JUe)nsal ay) pue sI10pald palndas ay) 0] sunjal pasueyus
Wwg 03 10 WG W Wed paguassld wnunxew e abesiaua app

sqol Buiuiejuiews pue uonELRSIUILIPE

3y} w swield Asuepunpai Buipioae g 03 seakojdwa sy pausjsues) sey usyeuapun Absiens ay ]
aleg ay) Buimo|joy pasiieal uasq sey Wg /83 JO [Bl0) ¥

sleg sy} Bumoyoy 910z Jequaidas gz uo Buipely pesead saluedwo)) ay |

SMBYNIBWPIBLLISOANWOD 303D MMM 1B

saiuedwon ay) 10} dn 198 3)ISqaM S} UO B|UEBJIBAE SI Yoiym §)0Z Joqwaldag gz palep Juswalels gl dI1S
Ino ui pajiejap se ( SI3seuand aul,} p1 (|leisnpu|) sjuallisaau| alejsy [eay Jaquiy pue (aweu Buipes
ay} Buiseyaund Jsye p1 Spoo. SMAUNEN pieuleg swodaq mou SeY Oum) pi siuswdojaasq [eluspissy
Jaquiy sJaseyaind om] 01 910z Jequadsg gz uo (,9(eS auyl,} PIOS 81am S)9SSE puB SSIUISNg Syt

suonepinbi uey} soym
B SB SIONpaIo saluedwon) sy} Joj JNSas 13)iaq B SA3IYDE 0} aq (IIMm Susiesiuiwpe ay; jo asodind syt

SaWoMNNo
pajewnsy

3]eW|}S3 S99

Jfedsawy
pajewns3

S1011pald Jo
Bunaaw jeniu)

ABayenys
SIOJRNSILILPY

yoed-aig

suolesiuiwpe

a2y} Jo asoding

NG Ut Wwg'o3 jo
|9A9] WNWiXew s}i }e aq

I1IM Jied PaquIosald 2yl

"I|n ut predal aq jou
1M S10}Ipald painosag

SMaypewpl
BUISq/N/WO I 309 MMM
:9)ISgam 3y} uo ajqejieae

S| (sjosse pue ssauisng
satuedwo? ay; jo

ajes ay} 0} punosbyoeq
Buialb) 1an9)

9l dIS @2y} jo Adoo y

Alewwing aAijnoaxy




JOWE (P17 5000 SMOUNIeY| PIBWSE AISUU0Y DI 910Z SUOTESEERY JKIE (R SMeUNEW pImLSE AUaUIO)) Pl §LOZ SUOHESIESY TG (P11 sBuploH smaunen prewsg Auauuol) pil 9102 suoiesieay THING | d717 9ir0ida 9102

§ 9102 J9q0:0 € | {UonENSmIKUpE L) P17 SADLNL SINLING pue pE SARYINE-UW © PIT s48xyn | sou ‘P17 Bunds wopon (P17 ABISu3 U0 SMIUNe peusdg ALSLIo) FIT 9102 Suchesiedy @ @ @

=N ec)
®

juswiulodde siojed)siuiupy

dnoigyAuedwo) sy |

punoiabyoeg @




9 910Z JeqoQ g (UonBAStUIIPE ul) PIY SASHAL Ssdwn L pug PIT sAswn-uy P s4axn) soury P Buuds sopoN (P17 ABJaug uaas) smeyNBW pIBWSE ApaULO)) P B1LOZ SUCTESIBaY

JONG (PN Spood sMaTIBW PJBWaE AUSULIO)) P BLOZ Suonesieay JWE (P11 SMBURBRW piBwag AuBlwo) p1l 9L0Z suonesiEay JWE (pr] sBuplo smauuel pewasg Auswuo)) P 9L0Z Suonesieay THWE | 477 ewicleQ 9102

Ze abed uo sijuawuiodde siojensIuiLpY auy) jO
alep ay) e Auedwos yoea 10} SI0JBIP SY} JO ABWIWNS v

Buipelj-uou Jo uewiop aie saluedwod ay) Jo Aluolew ay |
Jng jo

Aeipisqns 19211p B 71 | AQ pOUMO SBM UM '91e1Ss (B8
ay} Jo Ajuofew sy} uey} Jaylo 'sjesse s,dnolc) ||e paumo
pue ‘dno.cy ay) jo Auedwos Buipeny uiew ay) sem Jng
suonduasap Augz

aA0ge 10 198 sI Juawuiodde
ino jo a1ep ayl je Jeyd 2in3oni)s dnolc) PasUBLIWNS v

Heys aanyonas dnoub pasurwwng

Auedwod ueuebuny .

Auedwoa Buipjoy spuepaylaN ]
Auedwoo aanoe ; Buipes Mn |
Auedwoo Bujpjoy Jo Buipedj-uou Mn ()
Aoy

" i1 somod
a|qemauay

P37 spooy

smaynew
pieulag

UOYOH

%0r

[y

skoyan}
siaun]

1aseyoing a8y} 0} paliajsuel) a1am $sako|dws

IV Sit'L 2 NG PUB GZE O NG Uaamiag Ji|ds asam
asay] Jes Asuabe gz uBy) aio0w pasiin pue ‘ye;s
008'l 2 pafojdwa dnoig 8y} ‘90z Jaqualdag g Je sy
saafojdw3

P11 sMmayliety pleuiag sem dnoloy yn ayl jo Aus
Buwpesy syl BGuipen-uou 1o juewliop Jsya ale Auolew ay)
‘saiuedwoo ysibu3 Jo Ajajos dn apew sem dnoub W ayy

alIYSU|OIUIT PUB H|OPNS NOMON SSOIOE SUHe) G§ W)
3N 8y} Ul pajesado ssauIsNg 8y SJ3|IE}B. O} S3jeS pue
uononposd o) spaiq Buless wouy saIjAIe yim ssauisng
pajetbajul Ajjeaipan Ajny e s1 ssauisng ay | ArebunH

U1 paseq osje suonesado ypm ‘YN ayy ui sjonpoad Asyuny
pue sAayiny jo Janddns Buipes) ayl s smaypep pleulaqg

punoibyoeg

ssau|snq
ueuebuny

exhAind
vouued

142 spood

smaynen
pleutag

-

RIS
M
sAayun]
IUIN

{(.ISN.)
P11 Bupdg
YIOHON

P

” skayin]
SIU

(., wa.) P
SMIYNEIN pieusag

 (IHAE,)
py} sBuipioH
SMAUNEW plewlag

dnoJojAuedwon ay|
punoibyoeg




L 9loZ 139010 ¢} (uoyeasIuWRE W) i SAUNL SJBUINL pUB Pl sAsWInL-u P sAaxn] sour pp Buuds sopon (P17 ABlaug LaaLD sMaYlle piewag AUaLLD) P G107 suonesi|esy

3DIA (P11 £R00S SMAUNEIN RIBUISE AUBLLCI) Pi] 9107 SUCIBSIEEY JWE (P SMAURI PIeWSg APBULc)) PIT 9L0Z SUONESIEaY TWE (P SBUIDIOH SMEUNEIW PIEWSE AUawioy) PN GLOZ SUCIRENEaY THING | dT1 eM0ieq 9107 O

8JISqam 3y} uo 3|gelieAe SI YoIym JuaLWwslels
g1 dIS Jno Ul pajielap ale ssaooud ajes ay) Buipiebal
SHEOp J3yUNS pi] (JeuUISnpu|) sjuaLsSaau| saje)s3y

[Bay Jaquy puUe P} SPO04 SMaUIBIA pIBUISg paieual
aouis ‘pi sjuswdojaaa(] |BIjuSpISay Jaquy O} plos alam
sjasse pue ssauisng sauedwoy) ay} ‘gLz Jaquadag
02 uo jaunuiodde sioiensiuiupy a4y Buimolo4

ojes pabeyoed-oid

910z 1snbny gz uo paaibe sem
S$SaUISNG Ay} Ui }S3IBJUI JBUI0 AUB PUB Jayo S aseydind
ay) ansind o} uawabefus ajeredas e 'SSOI0E paloU Sy

(Aousajosul |enualed e so) ued Aouabuiuod e Buidojpasp
Butpnjaw) wauyy 0} s|gepeae suodo pue (ssao0id

sajes IMd pue uojisod ysed ay) Buuonuow Buipnjoui)
uotlisod |edueul) sa1uedwos syl 0] Uoiledl ul S1apud
3y} 8sIApe 0] g1.0Z aunr gl uo dnols) sy} pue s1apuan
ay) Aq pabBebus Buisq spiolag] u paynsal siyl apoEg
payseosdde-al siapua sy ‘Bunusuadxs sem dnoio
sy} saunssaud Aupinby Bursealoul ayy usalb ‘gL 0z Aey |

€107 1aquisidag ul dnossy ayj ojul LIGZZ paIsSaAUl

PUB[INY USYM PapUD 3IOM SIY] ISBIDI0) MO|} USED

w8} poys s,dnousy ay) soNuow ¢} £10z Aenigsd ul dnoio
8y} pue siapua sy} Aq pabebua Ajleiiu sem aliojlag

jusunuodde-aid apioppg SO JUBLIAJOAU]

910z Jequiaidss 0z
sy} uo pajuiodde alam slolRNSIULPY 2Y) pUe ‘Unos) ybiy

ay} yum saiuedwon) ayl Jo uonessiuiwipe ay) Joj paljdde
$10)0841p 8y} ‘(paslbe sjuswnoop |ebig pue pawlopsd
aouabip paywi) &1) pajedwod Buiaq Jo s|qedeo
uonesuel) B ojul padojaAsp uaaq pey Jayo ay} asuQ

apew sem juiodde o) uoisIoap uaym

ssalishy au) Ui Jsaisul

aaijeusalje Aue alojdxas Jayun) o} pue ‘1ago siy) Buinsind
Ul isisse o} 910z 1snbny gz uo pabebua usy) sem
amopg uonsidwod o} Joyo siy) ansind o} pesibe pleoq
s,dnoicy ayy 910z 1IsnbBny gz Aepuq uQ ANqelaadp

S}l ysi|qeisa 0} passalboid sem jsasaiul siy) 'dy

2y} 0] paledwon UsYM HSLI MOJ SAIJ|aI S PU. Jalo ay)

JO [8A8] BY) uaAaIgy ssao0.d Aouanjosul pabeyoed-aid e eia
PaJIBALSR UOIHISINbIE sjasse pue SSaUISNg e IO} Jaseydind
8y} Woll paaladal sem Jayo ue ‘Buissalfiold asom

d¥ 8y} jo Buipun} sy} puncie suCISSNISIP ISIIYUM ISASMOH

$]0sSe UIBLaD JO B|BS Y} pue uoneposucd ‘Bulninosino
JO Ucijeuiquos e YBnoly) psuljwealls 8q pinom ssauisng
aU) 1B} pawunsse yaiym ‘'dy sy Bussaufioud aq pinom 3t
‘paNIanal Usaq pey siayo ajqejdasoe ou usaib jey) salued
palsasalul au} pauloul dnoisy aul ‘'gLag AInr 4o pua ay) 1y

199p painass Bunjues puoass ay) jo Auolew

au} JO 4O a1um e pasnbal yloq Asy) usnib uoissaiboud

Jo giqeden sem UoIym JO JaY}IdU 'PBAISDSI S19M SISL0 oM
‘(.omd.) d17 siedoonssnoylsieanaoid Ag ps| ‘ssaooud
siy} Buung dnouo ay) Jo sles ay) buipsebal seped

OF 9 Ultm play a1am SUOISSNoSIP ‘gLz AINF pue aunp

ale| Buunp ‘gy ays Jo uawdoaaap ay} Yim WSPUE) u|

punoJeusn ; Apawias o) uaxe} sde)s

({.s1apue ay, Jay1aboy) (LONJ.) P¥1 XN sa2IABS

[EIOUBUI DN PUB (SIIBM,) P11 (MN) doueuld [exnded
obBie s|19pn) s1apug| pue ( pueiny, ‘'Spun} pajeinosse

pue 477 siauped jendes pueny) Japjoyaleys Jolew
s.dnoio auy) jo poddns ay} ypm (.dy,) uejd Buunionuisal
e dojaaap 0} Wybnos sioaap ay) ‘Albuipiosoy

SHWI| BoUBINSUI JIPSID
Ul jemeIpYLIM f SUOHONpal AQ papunodwod atem ysiym
ssauIsnq ay) uo suiens Ajpinbi 0] pa) SiYyL leaw ylep 1oy
aoud Alpowwos Buluosp auy Aq Ajebie| pasned ‘w/Z3 10
$9850| palaghs dnols) 3N a4yl ‘'gLOZ aunp Og 0} Jead ay) uy

SSO4ISIP [eiaURUY 9 84NJIR) 40} SUOSEIY

siojensiuiwpy
2y} Jo Juaunuiodde ay) 0} asu Buialb sasueIswnNaly

sSmayjjewpl

BUIBqHN/WOI 3P0 O MMM
ajisgam

3y} uo s|gejleAe

1918 91 dIS @y}

Ul 3no 18s A||n} alow si
1NQ ula1dy pasuewwns
si punoibyoeq ay |

Juswuiodde
Sslojeisiuiwpy

punouibyoeg




g 9107 1990100 ¢ | {UONERSIUKUPE 1) 3 SARWINL SIaWN) PUB P SARYIB Lty * P SASRINL sour *pi Buuds siouoN (P17 ABleu] ueRie smaUNeY piewIRg AJRULIOL) DI 9LOZ SUONeSiEIY
JOWE (P17 SO0 SMUILE DIBLIE AUSULIOY P 9107 SUOIESIESY NG (511 SMOUI=A PIEUISE ALALLIOS DIT 510Z SUORESIEY WS (710 SBUIDIOH SMBUReW PIBLISE ALSUOS PI'T 9102 SUONESHESY THRE | 417 M0 ﬁﬁd@ @ @

066
®

S3)N0. JIXS @ SUOISUIXT
SI0}PaID 10} BWONQO
s|esodolid siojelsiuiupy
ABajel)s siojenSIUIWLIPY

asoding

jusunuiodde-}sod @




B 910Z 199010 ¢f (Lonensiunupe u) pi7 sA8xing siswng pue Py sASWIN U PP sAawng saum pin Buudg Niopon (P17 ABsaug uadiD) smaURtew PJEWAE APauLIC)) PIT BLOZ SUONBSIESY

JOWS (PI] SPO0 SMBLLBY IBWAE APIULI)) P GLOZ SuoHasHEaY JWE (PI] SMAYUe piewag AUsuLO)) pI] GLOZ SUCIBSIEY TWE (P SBUIPIOH smauneW prewag Auauuc)) P 9102 Suonesiesy THNE | 471 aiwoiaa 9102

saajuelenb $5010 3y} Japun saluedwon)
I Ul SWWIBD JO}IPaI0 PAINdas Ul UCHONPa! JUB}NSal
3y} pUB SI0)IpaId PaINDas ay) O} SUINja) pasueyus ay] -

Wwg 0F 12 TG W pasiwixew Buisq ueq pequosald 8yl -

swieo Acuepunpal asiopdwa
Buiploae g W uawAoidwe 3o uojeassard ayl .«

uanb sy} panaiyoe sey ejeg ay] saiuedwon

ay} jo uonepinby sjeipawwn ue ybnoly pauiigo aq
PINOM UBU} 2|OUMm B SE SIONPDID IO} JNS3L 19)jaq B 2ADIYSE
0} Sem suonensiupe ay jo asodind ayy 'ABuiplosoy

ajqissod jou sem

Yaym wiaauoo Buioh e se ssauisng ay) anasal o) Japio
Ul paInjonsal g o) paau pjnom yaiym (1gap painoas)
Buimonioq jo sjaas) Jueodiubis aaey saluedwon ay|

suonessiulwpe ay Jo asoding

Alunoas abieyo paxiy Jo 931} pjos ag 0} S}9SSE
saiwedwon ay) pue aladwos 0] ajes syl Buimo||e gasL
1y ASuaajosu| ay) Jo 1g sinpauds o |2 udeiBesed tapun
18pJo ue ‘pajuesb alom pue ‘104 paldde siolelSILILIPY
ay] 'ssaoo.d juswiuicdde ayl yim Snosueynwig

uonesdde ;2 ydeibeiey

S1010211p §.30NE AQ SI0JENSILILPY JO Juauuioddy

10 @21j0N e jo Buijy syl Buimoyio} ‘gL oz Jequaidas

QZ uo (siojoaulp jo pleoq S,39NE 2y} Jo Aluoyine

uo Bunoe) (s 64N NIOHON ‘YaIMmION ‘weyBuiyajip
12215) ‘leH WeyBuiyopp 1B210) Jo opanp ‘uosaiwe
uely Aq pajuodde ajam siolensiLILIPY ayl ‘oG Jo4
slojoalp saluedwos ay) Aq uoijesidde

ue Bumo|(0) ‘gLz Jaquaidag gz uo unoD ybiH ayl

Aq (39|ng uey) 1aylo) sauedwo? ay) Jo Siojelsiuipy
pajuiodde alom ajliof2Qq JO 'sSMopesy sawer

INed pue sameH |2eYIN pJeyaiy 'siaung sioueld |ziueqg

slojensiIWpY ay) jo uaunuioddy

asodind
juawiuodde-)sod




0F 9102 J8qoioQ gl (uonensiunupe W) pi SASMINL SIBWNL pue piT sAenL-ui P s&asun] sourl pi Buuds jopuon (P17 ABieug ussic) smauyey pJeWag AUauuo) pIT 9L0Z Suolesieay

39WE (P17 Spo0y Smalliey piewag Auauuo)) B gL07 SUOIBSIEDY JWE (P SMaUNei plelwag AJouuo)) pi 9102 SUCHBSIESY TWE (P11 SEWPIOH SMAUREIN PJewag AUSuLn)) pr] 9LOZ suonesieay THINE | d11 swielag 910z

Gz obed uo papiaoid si 910z Jequiaideg g
0) dn pied S]s02 pue paAsiyoe suolesieal jasse buelsp
Auedwod yses 10§ Junoooe sjuawied pue sydisosl v

1unooae Juawied pue s)ydianay

asodind sy} 10} Ino pred pue panasal
U33Qg aABY 3/G63 JO spuny 9jep 0] uola|dwod jsod sysam
¥ 0} dn Joy ||oihed  siasEYDING BY) ajeyioe) djay o) paaJbe
SJOlENSIUILLDY 2y} Juawaaibe sjeg sy JO SwWUa) sy} Japun

90U31| 8Y) JO YUowW }sii ay}

10} panlaoal uaaq aAeY Y08 L3 JO Spunj djep 0| Sasea| ay)
ubisse 0} S18SBYDING aY} 40} JOPIO I SYJUOW G 10} pajueib
u2aq sey 20UaIl| Y} ‘sioleASILILPY a4yl AqQ palueld uaaq
sey sapadold NG L) pue satpadoad souin ¢ Adnooo

0] 90Ua2I| B Juawaaibe ajes au) Jo suuv) ay) Japun

WIOM JBYLINS

(suonessiuupe ay) ul enjea Aue asi|eai
0} pajoadxs Jou aIe 958y} SWIBDAI PUB SBSSO| XB|

pue 'pjos saiyadosd ay) 0) uoiela.l
ul uey) Jayjo swieR sauemsyl Aue Jo spasooid syl .

SuNoooe Juawuiodde aid ay)

Ul pigy sjunowe Aue Jo uoneuwluod Gunass Apuaung
ale apn sSunoode saiuedwon 3yl u piay ysed Auy .

SwIg|d a|]1} 4O uonualal pijea o) 1aalgns ¥o0)s pue
sjosse asea| aoueuy Buipnppoul ‘'syasse Aued puyl |y »

sjasse papn|ox3

swealis awoaul AB1oua uaalb ay)
O} UOIIB|3) Ul SSSES| Ul S]SaISJUI SY palepualns 1Iong -«

ssauisng ay} u pasn saipadold pjoysses)
G| s Adn220 0] 95U B SI9SBYIINS BY) pajueld sour .

A8 smaulepw
pieusadg AQ § 0} anp sjqap Auedwodisiul aseo|al
0} Japlo ul 1oeuUOD 3(Bs oY) 0} Aled e sem THING  »

aweu
SH Ul pjay (uuey yoes 1oy spuwuad [eluswuonaus ba)
sasuanl Buielado Buisudwios slasse s e plos 14Ng -

paumo salua uelebuny ayy ul
Buipjoyaseys o4 | sy Butsudwoo sjasse syl |8 plos 1IN o

$3110)98} pue swie} pjoysay) gy Buiaq
‘sjasse a)e)sa |es) Buisudwos sjesse sy B pjos 1] -

(sannus ueneBuny) Ag smaupnep

pleusasq pue (1Salsiui %,01) JaM0Od 3|gemausy Uo)oH

Ul SaJBYS S) pue sasual ‘Auadod jenjoa) el 'siclqap

"Y20I$ '$DIYIA J0jowW ‘Asuiyoew pue jued ‘Auadosd
‘ssauisng yn ay) Huiag ‘syesse sy e plos JNg -

siaseyoind
8y} yum juawoalbe ajes ay) Japun suonebigo ino
a}a|dLwoD 0] pue SWIED SJONPalo aalbe 0) Bunom ale apn

gz abed uo Juncooe syuawdied
pue s1dignal ay} U paaIeoa) UONEI3PISUDD Y} UMOYS
SABY 9M JDADMOY |BIIUSPIUOD BIB 3|ES U} JO S[IB)SP B

pasi[eal 8q ued ydiym saiuedwor) ay)

10 5]asse 1910 AUB JO SIEME JOU BJE M ‘UOIBISILILPE
18 SJUN029E jueq ssiuedwo) ay} Ul pjay yseo

pue 3jeg ay) woJj spaaooid uey) JAYIO 910z Jequisides
0Z UC p|oS 21am saiuedwon) ay) Jo SISSSE PUB $SauIsSng
38U} 9107 Jequaidag gz 40 J8R8] JNOC Ul PI|IEISp Sy
suopes||eal Jasse pue ssauisng Jo ajeg

paacudde ase sjesodosd

Jiay) j ABajesys papusjul SI0Je)SIUILIPY 9L}

pue Quaujuiodde asuis pasueuly pue pabeuetu uaaq
aaey saiuedwo) ayj JO SSaUISNQ pUe SAeYE Y} MOH

ABajens
slojelisiviupy
juawjujodde-}sod




b B10Z J300R0 | (uonBAsIpE U P sA3N) SISWNL pUB PR SAMINLALIN  PIT SANINL S3U it Buuds NlopoN (P ABUBUD usel?) SMBUNEIN PUBLUeE AUBULIO)} P 9E0T SUCHBSIESY

JOWE (P17 5P0OS EMBUNGIY pUBWISY AYauLo)) P 910Z SUGHESIBOY JWE (P11 SMaUle plewsg Aueuunj} P §107 SuonesiEay TS (P sBLIPIOH Smeuuel piewag Apauucy) pil 9102 SUCHEEI23Y THNE | 071 0120 91L0Z

s|iejap Jayuny Joj gz @bed uo 3 xipuaddy o] Jasa) asea|d

SuoneJSIuIWNE Sy} JO UOISN|DUOD UQ

HNoD ay) 0} apew aq [m abieyosip SIOENSILIWPY Y] 10}
uanealjdde ue ‘pnoy) ayy Aq pajuiodde siom sIolENSILILLPY
ay) se ‘JoNg ey Jayjo saiuedwory ay) Jo4

uonensiuwpe

3y} Jo uoisn|2uod uo abueyssip 1no Jo awiy ay) Jalbe

0} 'JSING 10} pue ‘sasuadxe pue S1S03 UOIEBJSIUILIPE
aud Buipn|oul ‘sasuadxa pue uOHBJBUNWAI JNO MEIP

0] AM|Iqe 8y} pue JO SISBq 2y} X)} 0} (S10)pald [enualaaid
Aue pue) painoas ay) wolj [eacsdde oyloads ¥ass |IIm SpA

panunuod sjesodosd  siojel)SILUHLPY Y]

uonepinbi Asesindwods oyl

saiuedwog ay) Buice|d 10 uonN|OsSIp 0} SalUediion) 3y}
Butaow apnjaul Aew siy) ‘SUOINBJISIUILLPE 8Y) apn|ouoD
Allewwuoy 01 ainol yxa sjeudosdde jsow ay) Juswajdwi
lim am ‘s|qeonoeld Aiqeuosea) si se AjJusioys

pue Apy2ainb se pue ‘uoneSIUILIPE 3y} Ul SISJEW |[B

JO uonnjosal pue SJ9sse Jo ucnesijeal ayy Gumojjo} Jey;

pue ‘uonjeandde ajendosdde

ue Buimoljo} uoissiuad saail LNoo syl p 'ved
paguosald au) Jo INo L.y} JaYio ‘SIo)pald paindasun
0} suoinNquisip ayew 0} pue ‘Juuad spunj pue paaibe
aJe SWIED 8L} USUM pue Se Jed paquasald ay) Jspun
SI0)IpaJd painsasun o} ‘sjgexdde aiaym ‘pue sIoNpaID
[enuaisysid pue painoas Aue o) spuny Bunnquisip

‘uonnquisip

10J 8|qe|ieAe S]9SSE OU aARY [|Im Saluedllo)

ay) ey} ‘uoiuido 3|qRUCSES) JNO Ul ‘apnjouod am

ssajun ssiuedwo) ay) isuiebe siolpald painosasun pue
[enuaiajeud ‘painoas Aue JO SWIBD 3y} Jo Juawaaibe

‘saiuedwo ay} Jo sleye

ay) olul uonebissaul Aue yum sanuoyine AloieinBal
Aue isisse 0} Buinuiuoo pue saitedwon) ay) Jo S10)08lIp
3y} Jo 1vnpuo2 ay; ojul sauinbua yum Buinunuoo

uawsbeuew sy 10 savedwon

3y} Jo slieye ay) olul uoiebisaaul Aue Yum sanuoyne
Aojeinbal Aue 0) souelsisse Buipiacid 'paainbal

alaym 'pue sJojoaJIp S) Jo Jahpuod ay) uo Buipodas pue
Buimaiaas pue saluedwos) ayy Jo saeye ay) Buissasse
‘'sasuadxa uonesnsIULLpE

JlE JO Juawajnas ay) pue saiuedwon ay) Jo siasse
Buruiewsal Aue pue sneye sy} abeusw o} Buinuuoo

apn[ow suonelisiuiipe ayl 10) sjesodord Ing

s|esodoud  siojensiuiupy ayjg

s|esodo.d
SJoje)sIuiWpy

juswyuiodde-1sod




Zh 940Z 4590100 €] (uonensiiupE W) PIT SASMINL IBwWN ] pue pr] sASwn U PiY SAang saur pi Buuds yiopoN (P} ABJUT UBRID SMAUREW PIEWag ApauLio)) PI 9LOZ SUONBsieaY

39NE (P 500y SMalNE Rewed AUBuLD)) I 9107 SUCNESIEIY dWE (P1] SMAUNBW PIBWSE AUBULO)) PIT 910Z Suonesiieay TWE (P sBUIPIOH smaulew [ewag Ausuuos) piy 9LOZ SUOIBSKEsY JHWS | dT1 aworeg wroné @ i :

S10HPaUD 0] SHdU3q 3y} o0} sjeuciuodoidsip ale
uonnguisip ay) Buiyew Jo s1S02 aU} spunclB sy} uo ‘Hed PaqUIsald
ay) Aldde-sip 0} unoo o} uoneaddde ue ayew o} joadxa Jou op app

Jagud

uey} ssa) aq o) A|gyI| si 81el puapIaIp aY) ‘(€107 Joquiadaq e WGG3 o
1€ pRJBWIS?) WIBD aWayIg UoISUad 9y jo wnuenb (ejuajod

BU) USAID) YOPF 2 99 0O} pajewsa Ajjuanng spuny syl Bunngusip
pue swiepn sioupaio Buiaalbe 1o} 51502 1IN0 asudwoo Aljaiyo

UDIym 'S1S00 paIBISOSSE BY) JC UOiaNpap JOYR ‘SI0)paLD paInoasun
O} uonNqLIsIp 1o} SIGe|BAE 8 1M MO0SF JO Med paguosald
wnwixew ay} Yyons se pue ‘LWGEs 73 Jo ssaoxa ul Apadoid

19U SABY [{IM WG alediDijuE Sm ‘UONELUIOUI JUSLIND U0 paseq

Auedwod 1ad %0093 Jo wnwixew Alojnjels e o} 1vafgns
st pue Auadoid 18U ay) Jo 9% B SE PajeINdIed Sl Wed paquosald syl

£002Z 13quialdag G| Jaye 10 uo pajeasd sem abieyo

ay) asaym Ajuo saldde ) 1oy au} JO Y9/ | UONDIS JapUN INo 1as se
‘(Auadoud 1au ay) se 0) pauajal) ‘abieys Buneoy 1Iay} Japun sioppald
painaas o] pied aq asIMIBYI0 P|NOM 1B SUOIESI|ES! 19SSE Lo}
SJ0]IPBID PBINJIBSUN O} BPISE 19 JUNOWE UB S| Ued paquosald ay|

WG Ul Led paquasald ay) fapun

aq ||Im S103Ipal2 paun2asun 0} suonNgusip Ajuo ay) sjedioijue app
WQZ3 JO $589Xa Ul Ap|Iqe awsyoas uoisuad

e pue ‘Wwes3 jo songel; Auedwoosalul pey TN Ydium G} uoijppe
U] (9s4n02 anp ut WG| F Aq asealour Aeut siyy sandwi Josys aosuejeq
pajewnsa ay)) wyza Avjewxoidde pamo s10)pald apel} 008 2 sey
TG s10328:210 83U} Aq 3jep 0] papiactd UOBLLIOUI [BIIUI UQ pasSEy

UBd PaqLIdSald PUR SI0HPDII PBINIBSUf)

(I} Ul pied aq (m pue

%0£3 Uey) siow ou 3q 0} pajoadxa aie sWIep asay) 'suciensiuwpe
ay) o} Joud saiuedwon) sy} Ys| Apeale pey oym ssafoidwsa

0] Pamo SaluoLW O] paje|a) ale pajdadxa swies ashojdwa Auo sy

saqe) eatodwa uonensiwpe aid uiepas
Aed o} paaibe oym s1asBYIING BU) O} paLiajsuel) a1am S9RA0IdWS Iy

suolinquued uoisuad pue Aed Aepijoy ‘sabiem jo sieale
10} s29A0|dWa 0} POMO SIUNOLLE JO JSISUOD SIONPSID [BIIUSIBIY

SJOJPaII [BJUBIBIDIL

spew aq |m Jusuwhedal ou paindas yuno4
puE ‘}SaI8jut paniode Jo WE 03 Y} 0)

uone|al Ul spew aq M UolNgL}SIp ou Ing pajed
ua2aq Jou aAeY saajuesenb ay) painoas pay|

‘alep 0] pAANQUISIP USSQ SBY WyE3
UOIYMm JO WL piedal aq 0} paindass puodas

‘(wg 943} iIny I piedal Ua3aq areY PaIN2ISs 18114

14

[4
I

10ad%a am ‘UOHELLIOLUI S|QB|IBAR A[jUBLIND Lo paseg

saluedwon ay) Jie Aq pasiuelenb
SS0J2 pue JINg Aq pajuelb seunjuaqgep abiieys
Buneoy pue paxy Aq papoddns s1 Ajunoas ayy

Alanoas

Buiyues yunoy woly Jouaq oym ‘{ swsyog
UoISUSd 8Y3,) BWIBYDS Uoisuad smaynen
pleulag ay} 10} WG /13 PaINoas yuno4

pue ‘)sasajul pansooae Jo

we 03 snid ‘siopua ay) 0) papiroid sasjueienb
JO WIg 013 3y} Japun apew s|ed Aue 0} uoljejal
ul (paseasap) smaylep pleutag J Jo (Alwey
ayl,) saANeld) 85Iy} pue PuUBRNY PaInNdas paiyy

‘{wpg3 e padden

B8lB U3I} pUOIAS 3} Japun salaacoal) Alunoas
Bunjuels puoosas woJy Jjeuaq oym ‘uossiwer
uejy pue (,puepny, 'd11 slauned eyded

puepny yim 1ayiebol) 4102 11 puepny ‘411 |l
pund puejiny 0} Buimo wg £y3 painsas puoles

‘(mojaq 93s) pasjuesent sem wg QL3
‘SIY) 4O Aunoas Bunjues 184y WO JBUaG oYM
‘N PUB $11apA 0) Buimo wg 943 paindss 1si4

Suoljel)sIuIWpPE 8y} ui suonNgU}sIp jo Ausoud Jo
Japio Buimolo) ayy ul ‘Buisudwod ‘wg goL 3 Buneio
sjuswjuiodde o Jo 31ep ay) JB Se 1gap painodas
pey dnotcy a3 spiooal Auedwoo o} Buipiodoy

$10}1paid paindeg

S10}Ipa42 10} AW0IIN0 pajewl}sy

© O

ellalied

S3PI2|Y JO uonuae
ayj 10} poyJew ‘| abed
uo ssalppe 3y} o} Juas
9q pinoys yaiym pue
9)1SgaMm uonessiunpe
3y} uo ajqejieAe

SI Yy21ym w0y 1qep

j0 jJooud e HBuajdwos
Aq sn 0} swie|2

d13y) Jwugns o3 pajlAul
ale S10}1pasd palndasuf

ssadsold swie|)

$J0}JIPaJo 10} aWoNO
juswiuiodde-}sod




¢h 910Z 12900 ¢l (UoNBNSILILPE W) pY] SASNINY SIBLUNY Ple P SABWINLHUW P sAawn) sour] pi Buudg yopoN (P11 Afssug usalD smalie PIEWaAg AUauuo)) PN 9LOZ Suonetiaay

39WE (P11 SPooy smayleW piewag Apauuo)) P 9LOZ SUCESIESY JWE (PI SMaynew piewag Ausuuoy) pil 91L0Z SUONEsHEay TWE (P SBUIDIOH smaunew piswiag Apauuo)) P g1L0Z suonesiead THWE | 411 ow0lag 6102

(1) s2as PNoo ay) se awi Jayio yans 10) yodst

ssalboud [euy srojensiLIWPpY 8yl suasiBal saiuedwon

J0 Jexsifay ayy aiep ay) e se Ajjigen wosy pabieydsip ag
[Im M JBY] S101IPaID paInoas sy} woly jeacidde jsanbel
lia am (Uno2 8yl Aq psyuiodde jou aiem am Auedwod

Jey] 1o} SB) JONE JO) pUB ‘LN03 ay) wolj [eacudde jsanbal

1M 3M 'JOING UBY) JBYI0 saiuedwo)) ay) 10} ‘3SED SIY) U

si0)paud (jeljualaaid pue) paindas o) AQ ‘'SSOUBISWINDIND
oioads u ‘1o (Bunjaawl AQ 10 93ILILUOD SIOYIPa4D

ay) A Jayiia) suoppald ay) ‘LN oyl Agq paiuiodde

awny oyIvads ay} 1 1092 Sa)E] SIOJEASIUIWPE SB SUONOR
nsyy Jo 1wadsal ul Aypqer) jo ableyosip siolenSIuILIpY

ayl 19y ayl Jo 1.8 ainpayog jo g6 ydeibeied o} juensing

Aunqel| stoyensiunupy jo abieyosig

Ajlesanss 1o Apuiol Jayya suamod pue
salnp ‘suonduny ||e Ino ALIed 0} pasuoyine aq yoea |im
slojepinbl) sy oy 8y} 10 L gz uonoas Jo sasodind ayylo4 .

99)IlILLIOD uolepinbi| B 5Woa3]q M
uonensiuILpe 8y} ul pajuiodde sagIwod s101pald Auy .

8)jou asea|d

savedwod)

ay} dn puim 0] 19pIO UB SYELW O} pUB UONESIUILIPE 3U)

pua 0} Unoo ay) yse o) ajeudoidde ag Aew ) ‘apew aq 0}

saunbua Jayuny Jo wieasip 0} Auadosd se yans siapew

10 apew Buiaq salen0oal Jo ‘Auiepad ou ng ‘Apgissod
e sl alay; alaym — {,DNnM,) uoepinbry liosindwioy

19)B] SYlUOW 331y} paajossip aq |im saiuedwon) sy pue

saiuedwon) jo 1ensiBay ay) yum joays jey) o} ao1j0uU s
ALl am ‘sioppalo saiwedwlon ay) o] uonnquisip e puliad

wbiw yoiym Apadoud 1aypung ou s1 818U} §| — UONMOSSKT

aeudoidde aq Aew sanal
Hxo Bumo|0) 9y} JOPISUOD am ‘UCIELLIOUI JUSJIND UO paseq
UONBIISIUILUPE WOY $2IN0J JIXD 2|qissod |BJaAss ale alay|

S10]IpalId ay)

10 JUSSU0D Yjim 10 UNo2 ay} Ag pajuelb s UOISUBIXa UB $53|uUn
‘Jead aUO JBYe pua UE 0] 8WOI A||EOIBLUCINE SUCNHEIISIUILIPE
[I€ ‘Yo 9y} Jo suoisiacld ayl yim 20UBRIOIDE U|

S9)N0J JIX3

sajnol
JIX8 % SUOoISua}xg

juaunuiodde-jsod




39WE (DI SPO0 SMIUNEW PIEWSE APUUOI} BT DLOZ SUOHESIERY JWE (PN SMaunep preweg AUSWL0)) P17 GLOZ SUORSIERY WG (P17 SBUPIOH sMaunep prewidg Auaulio)) pil 9102 suolesiedy THING {171 SM0RA 8102 ¢

e ©
®©

¥l 9102 260120 £ | (UONENSANUPE U P SABIN] SIALING pue 1 SASYIN -y B3 sAn ] ssury TP Bundg siopoN (P17 AB1aug U0 sMeyNeN piELRg Apawody I 9102 suonesieoy @ @ @

9l $1S09 uoleisiuiUpe-ald

Gl uonelsuNwWay SIoJelisiuiWpY 0] apIN9 SI0)IPald)

sasuadx3 pue uoljesaunway @




gL 910Z J2090wQ ¢l (uonensurupe w) pi sAayiny S1dwn ) pue pi SN P sAang soun pil Buuds yopoN (P ABseu3 uselD) SMBUNEW piewag AUauLo)) PIN 9LOZ SuonesiEay
SOWS (P17 5pPoR- SMAYURW PIBUISE ALBLLICY PI §107 SUONESIESX NG (P17 SMaylew piewsd Apsuuoy) M 9LoZ suonesieay Twa (pI sBuIpioH smaunew psewag AUaulicy) pr] gL0Z SUolesieay THWE | 411 anieleq 9.0«9@ @ @

paaoidde st JuswAied a10}eq |IB1Sp
Ul pasAjeue pue pamainal aq |(Im S0 [euoissajold ||y

ajeudoidde
pawaap $e slajjew uielad ui isIsse 0} ‘qd11
SPaysIaA] ‘wly Jayloue Buisn apIsucd osje ABW apA

pajewnsa s o3
0] dn Jo acuesisse |ebs| |eisuab 1oy Aouabunuoo y

Jsseyoind ayy o} aigeableyd

2q 0} AjxI| i Y2Iym JO awWos pue painbal yjom

10 |9A9] 38U} U0 puadap (IIm S834 JO |9A9] YL (souI

pue G udamiaq uds) LA snid %ov3 o) dn jo

99} pajewnsa — palinbal alsym $9SED| JO JBpUdLNS
JWwawubisse pue Adnoo0 0] 80UadN B} YIIM JSISSY  »

siapew Buimoljoy syl ul jsisse
0} 4771 YHWS pasy paionasul saey om — s)so)) eba »

0053 29 [Im

piebal sIy] Ul S]S00 SJBWIS3 AN SI0)IPaI0 palnoasun

0} suoingusip pasodaid ‘Jusuwyuiodde Jno siepew

Huimo||0) 8L} JO BIBZEC) UOPUOT 3Y} Ul UaApe Ag
aon0u anib 0] paanbal ale am - Buisiuaapy AIOINIBIS  «

Auedwoo sad 0gz3
$S0| JO JUSAD 3} Ul 3)e1$a au) 10310.d 0] AuedwoD yoea
10} JBAQD 32ueINSUI AlojepUELL —puOg AJleuad dynads .«

sjuawjuiodde sy} Jo uollRINp By} J0)
paunaul aq |Im sasuadxa Buimolo) ayl eyl sjedionue app

sasuadx3 ,siojelisiunupy

(W9 073 Jo wnwixew

S]1 JB UIBLUB) (|IM UDIym TG U SI0Jpalo painoasun

10} pHBd paquosald ay) joedwi jou |im siy} pue saiuedwos
8$0U} JO UOIBNSIUILLIPE 3U) JO SIS0 3y} JBaq ||Im ‘10)pald
paJn2as puosas ay) se Ayoeded sy ut ‘puepny ‘(Jeseydng
8y} Aq painbal alam yoiym) sjqap Auediooisiul pue
S90UB01| JIay} J3jsuel) ; ubisse pue UOIBNSIUIWPE JSUD

0} seluedwod asay) a|geus 0} Japlo U ‘IoNg ‘4INg 'soun
“THING 0} Jaseyoind ay} AQ paquose Sem aNjeA OU USAIS)

g xipuaddy e papiaosd
ale pawiopad aq o} pajedidiue 3Jom 3y} JO Sieldp (N4

A023 1L -
A0C3 TSN -
A053 qLL
A0E3 soul .
023 dNg -
023 JONg -
M0C3 HAgG -
{Led paquosald
8yl 0} S|qeINGuNE X0t3 Buipn|ouw) %0193 aNgd -

SMO||0} SB UMOP UBN0Iq ‘H0B.LF JO 93] paxi e
melp o} [eacsdde xaas 0} puajul am ‘suoiiebijgo asayl |4y
0} pasnbay yejs jo sepeib pue sagquinu Ajayl| ay) o) piebal
Buiaey pue aunjeu siy) Jo sjuswjuiodde snoiaald uo paseg

(904 poxi4) UNOWY Jag — paiinbal YoM jo ajew)sy
juswubisse ay) jo ainjeu ay) uaalb siseq ajeldoldde

ue a9 0] 99) paxI) & 19pISU0d SN\  |[eAOIdde Japisuod

0] UoneYAUl UB 0} puadsal oym siolpalo |equalasld

Aue JO 9,06 puB JOJIPaID paIndas Yyoes jo |eaocidde

Ag JUNOWE 189S E SE UOIBISUNLUS) N0 JO SISEq 8Y; X)) 0}
¥B3S [|IM SM ‘9B SIONPSID B JO aduasqe ayY) ul pue
sainy oy} 10 (W6)90 | Z 2Ny Ylim 8DUBPIODIE Ul ‘@loiaiay |

suoIsInOId Ued paquLosald ayi Japun uey} Jayjo
SJONPSID PaINIBSUN By} O} BJE|IBAR SPUN) OU 3q [|IM 343y

SA0QE 83U} JO uoneuIquiod Aue ‘10 -
‘luncwe jes e se -
‘|eap 0} aney SIOJENSIUIWPY ay)
yorym yum Auadoid auy) jo snjea ay) jo abejuasiad e se -
‘glewns3 ses4 oy} Ul InC 1S
se s1a)jew o} Bulpuaye ul yeys Jisy) pue sisuonioeld
Kouanjosul sy} Agq uanb Apadoud awiy 0] aouslaBl Aq -
pexiy 8q ABW UONBISUNWSI SICIENSIUILPY
BU1 O sISBG Y} ‘S3NY Y} JO 90 ¢ 9Ny 0} juensing
uoljeJaunwail S10eNSIUIWPY JO Siseg

00e

"1S09 OU e noA 0}
papiaoid aq |iim siu} pue
| abed uo ssaippe ayy
JB SJIOJelSIUIWLPY Y} 0)
Buillam ut 3sanbal anok
puas asea|d ‘Ado2 1aded
e aninbas noA pjnoys

Sajem-pue-puejbua-g-
ISHN/UWI0I" 8]} I10|3P MMM
1e peojumop

10} 3|ge|jieAe os|e pue
a)Isgam uoneljsiuiLipe
3y} uo papiaoid st

pue g 4|S 0} pepuadde
S| uoljelsunwiay
;slojensiuiwpy

0} 9pINg) SIoNPaID Y

uoneldunuiay
Sslojensiuipy

0] aping) sIoupal)
sasuadxy

pue uojjeldunuiay




9l 9L0Z 4290120 ¢} (LOYBASILILPE W) P17 SABYIN) SJ3WNL pUE Py sAMINL-NW  PIF SAaxng soun P Buuds yopoN (M7 ABIsug uaele) sMayne pIewWwsg ALJUL0) PI1 9102 SUoHESTESY
29Wg (P17 spoo4 smayle puewag ApauLoy) Pl 910Z SUONESIESY JWE (P11 SMaUNE Piewag Ausulio)) P §10Z suohesieay TWg (P sBuipoH smauRew Emsﬁ%mc&mg_@m_mwmco_ﬁ__%m THWE | 4711 sworeQ 28@@ @ @

SUOIJRNSILILIPE 9} Ul 9|QBI9A0231 8 PINoOys
UOIYM | WA JO BAISNIOXS DI SAOGE PBIOU SJUNOLIE |jy

1VA

000'6.3 0} Junowe s}so9 piedun say) ‘(Auadoid e jo sjes
ay} jo ved se juawauinbal |efa| B ale yoiym) S91eduILaD
wiopad ABiaug aledald 0] 477 ASjUS) WAD pajondisul
SJOJRISILIUPY BU) ‘S}9SSE 9BISO [BD) DU} ||9S O} J3pIO U]

00G'Z3 01 Junowe 8)sOo
piedun 18y} ‘sieg aUl JO SHIAW U} JO MBIARS 1IN0 jo ued
SE S)oSSE 9)e)so |eas saluedwon ay) panjea 477 s|lemig

$99) s,uaby

SUDIEISIUILIDE 8U} JO BsSuadXD

ue se a|geded aq uonedadde |7 ydeiBeied ayy yim
Buljesp W swaYoS uoISUBH 3Y] JO SISO BY) JBy) paIapIo
HNOY 8y Q00'GEF JO SI1s00 piedun pey Asy) ‘suonedidde
|2 ydeibeied pue sjusunuiodde uonelsiuipe

ay) Jo 10adsal Ut Way) asiApe 0} $33isnl| aWayosg
uoisuad ayl Aq pabebua asem 477 poomieH uosuaydsig

00£'se3
ale s3s00 Buipueisino Jisy ] sjuswnoop Buueay pnon

sy} Buuedaid uaym piea sem AJINSas LIay) Jey) aInsus 0}
Juauuiodde o) Joud si10upals paindas ay) Jo AlINDAS au)
MBIADJ 0] PRJONIISUI B1am 477 [Buoljeuldiul $|[oA0T] ueboH

uoneondde |7 ydeiBeled ay} ypm Buipeap u Ajjediouud
palNoul OO0’ Lt+3 JO SISO |9SUNDY) SBPN(OUI SIY]  PaJlInodul
alam 000 283 10 sasuadxa pue S)S0D S} ‘YIoM SIY]

Jo 10adsal u| uonessiwuipe oy saizedwor) ay) buoed
pue juswsaaibe s|eg |zuy oy Bunenobau ‘suonensiuILpE
ayy Joj Buluueld yum pajsisse 4771 yiIws pasy

s3503 jebay

melp o) [eacidde Bunyasas
aJe am Yoiym ‘sbed 1xsu sy} uo pajieiap se 0Z8'¥E3
10 S)1S09 aWI} uclensiuipe-ald palnNdul dABY SAA

$094
$3S02 uopefnsiulwpe-aid Jo JUIWIANE)S

uoneJsisiuipe ayj Jaye Ajuoys pajsidwo aq o) aes

ayl s|qeus 0} Bueay unoy oy} o) usye) sem yoeoidde

pajeuwipio-02 pue pauueld e ainsus o} sjuawjulodde
8y} 0} Jod uaxeHapun oq 0) papasU YIOM SIY|  »

saedwon ay) SSOJIE SuoedioU
Jonpauo pue sadhojdwa sjeudosdde Buuuely -

‘910z Jequiaideg g U0 UNOY je aouBpuUINY -

‘1epio |2 ydeibered ay} uelb o) paje}
ynoo auyl 4 ABajens uonensiuiwpe sy Buapisuody -

‘uoneddde

1/ ydeibeled sy} pue sjuswiuiodde uoiensiuiwpe

8y} 0} uonejas ul 910z Jaquaidag gz uo Buuesy
HNoY ayj Jo) sjuawnoop Butpoddns Buuedalq -

‘ales ay)} Jo suonesidwi Xe} 8y} JO UOHEIBPISUOY) -

‘aleg ay) ae|dwod
0} palinbal sjuawnoop |eba| ay) 0 uone|al
Ul JaseYyoInd aui yim suonenobsu Buipnpuon -

papnjoul siy}
‘SUonBASIUILPE 3Y) 10J Ylom uoneledald ayy o} uonejal uj

piedun ulews.

yoiym ‘abed 1xau ay) uo pajiejap se '0Z< L3 JO SIS0
aw uonessiuwpe-aid paunaul aAeY SICIENSIUILIPY 9y |
$1502 uoneisiuiwpe-aid Jo Juswale}s

|eacidde

JSpISU0D 0} UOHEJAUI UB 0} pUOdSal OUM SI0)IpalD
[enuasajaid Aue Jo %,0G pUe SIo)Ipald palnoas ay) AgQ aq
lleys juswhed 1o) paacidde ae $1S00 uonelsILIWpe-2id
pledun ay) Jualxa Jeym O} puUB Jayldsym JO UCELILLIBIBQ

$)502 uonensiujuipe-ald 1o jeaosddy

os fulop way)

0} M3IA B UJIM INQ UONENISIUILIPE OJul paiajua saluedwon
8y} a1049q (yons se Joe 0} paiyenb uosiad Jayjo

10) siojesSILILLPY 3y} Ag palinsul sasuadxs pue pabieyo
UQBISUNLWAL 3Y) SE pauyap e SJS0D UOIRISIUILIPE-21d

$)S02 uonessiulwpe-aid

Xe

$}s09
uolnel)siuviwpe-ald
sosuadxg

pue uojjelaunwiay




b 8102 20100 £ (uonensiunupe w) p1] sA9WING SIBWN] puB PI SASNL-AWW  PIY sASyng sow i Buudg siopon (P17 ABssug uaaIn emaLiept pietwag Apaulof) It gLOZ suonesieay

39NE (Pr]5Po0d SMauNEW PiBwag AuauuO)) PIT B10Z SUONBSIESY JWE (P11 SMULBW PIewWwad AUBULO)) P 910Z Suonesieay 1WA (pIT sBUPIOH smaunew RIRILSE AUSULO)) P17 GLOZ SUIESIEaY THING | 411 suloieQ 8LOZ

oze've

889 gzove 008 06 oF 0z
602 OLL'EL 58t - - 58l
08E §20°6 0tt 06 0 -

zi8 sE1'9L sel - - 581

3
anjep

siabeuepy
jues|ssy

s10}2041Q
2 sJauted

so9) predun

sInoy |ero]

suonenobon

Buirayieb uonewou - Juawuodde 104 uoljesedald
asuepusye UNod pue 4o ubis - uaunwodde Joj voneledald

NIOM JO UOIIEIYISSEID

s1509 uonensinwpe-aid jo sskjeuy

$1S02 UOlRJISIUILIPE-3id

S)S00
uoneJsiuiwpe-ald
sasuadx3

pue uopeldunway




JONG (P17 5PO0 SMIUREI PIWSR AUULO)) PIT G107 SUOHESIERY JWE "(P11 SMauaR pIewRg AHSuu0)) BT 9107 SUCTESIERY TG (P SBUNPIOH Smaylieyy prewsag ARuucy) FIT 9102 suonesizay THINE | 71 anopa 9102 @

=N e RC
®

g4 9L0Z J9Qo10Q0 £ | (uoneasivuupe us) pi AN Y SIRUINY PUE PIT SADLNY gy P sAexing sour pr Buudg wiopon (P ABRul USRI SMeLNEW prewag AUeuLo)) pIY 910z SuonEsKERy @ @ @

sia)ew olyioads asen

suonebisanu|

uoljeLWIojUl [eUORIPPY @




61 910z Jager €l (uonensiwpe W) p1Y sAeWINE &1an] puB pI sASNMN - P sAasun sowy pi Buudg opopn {p1 Afusul uadus smayIE PIEWSY ApauLoy) B 9107 SUonesIesy

30WA (P17 $pO0] SMIURERN PUBWAE APaLLO)) P H10Z Suonesieay dwd (M Smeupep puebag Apsuloy) pI 0102 suonesieay 1wa (P11 sBuploH smaunew piewag Apauuoy) pry 9LOT suonasiesy THWE | 17 enioRa 9102

8|qissod se uoos se |
abed uo uanb sjejap Joeuod sy) Buisn sn JoBUOD pjnoys
uoIUBNE INO 0} SJalEU ALR MEID O] USIM OUM SI0UpaID

S|INS PUB UOIJBACUL| ‘SSBLISng

1oy wawpedaq ayl Jo UOISIAID B ‘ad1nsg ADUsAjosuUt By

0} Hodal [BjuspyuOd B JILLIGNS [[IM 9M PUE ainjie) JO SaSNed
ay) pue ssiuedwo? ay) Jo sliege ay) jo uswabeuew

JI2Y} 0} UOIIEISS Ul I01D8IIP OloB) 8p 10 MOpeYS

B Sk pajoe aaey 0] J1apIsuos am uosiad Aue pue si0)oa.1Qg
8y} JO 12nPUCD By} 1apIsuc) o) paJinbal a1e am ‘uoippe u|

saedwon sy}

yum sBuijeap 1sed pel aABY OUM 10 O} PSJISULIOD 18l
saiped jsuiebe yybnolq aq Aew jey) swieo [eyuajod Aue
oJul sauINbua SaPN|OUI JUSLISSISSE |BIJIUI SIY | SIONPaID
J0 suaq ayl Jo) Aiaaooal e 0} ped) Iybiw jey) siayew Aue
aJe 813y} Jaylaym JO JUSLLISSISSE |BRIUI UB JONPUaD pue

SN 0] S|qe|IEAE UCIBULIOI 34} JO |{B M3IAS) 0} Juauyuiodde
no Jaye Ajuoys pabijgo ale am ‘sainp Ino jo Led sy

suonebnsaaul

wswjuiodde siojensILILIPE 8Y) 0) Juanbasgns saiped
POJIBLLOD UIM OJUIl P3I3JUS USSQ SABY SUOIDESUER)} ON

slojesjsiuiupy
J0 jusuuiodde ay) 0} Juanbasqns suondesuelj

yodal

ssaiboid ysiy SIoIRNSIUILPY Y} Ul U0 PajuSWILLIOD pue
a19|dwo aq [IM MIOoMm SIYy) 1Byl paledionue s1)) sale)sa
UoNENSIUILIPE 3y} JO Jjauaq ay} Jo} saiuedwon ayl Aq
swield |enjuajod Aue 0] asil aAlB suoioesuel) 8y Jaylaym
10 uoiuido si0jensIuILLIpY 8y} yim Buole ‘pasojosip

aq [ ssauisng Jo as.nod Aeuipo ayy u Buiaq jou

SE payiuspi sugoesuel) Aue ‘9)a|dLuod s1 10Mm SIY) 83U
(ssoroe 99s) suonebysaau si0jeNSILILIPY 2U4) 10 Med

SE JaYUNJ paJapISucD aq 0] Paau |[Im 1Byl suoljpesues) uo
ucieulo auy Bulnoas Ajuaiing ale sIojensiuiwpy ay |

slojelisIuiipy JUor ayj o Juawiuiodde
ay} 0] Joud sieak om) UIYIIm suoljoesuel |

SSOUISN( 4O JSIN0D
Aeuipio 2y} Ul S0y} uey) JaYlo Suoioesuel) Jo aInsoasip
ay} salinba) aouepinb €| dIS 8yl uoneJsiuiwpe

ay Buunp pue o} Joud siesh omy ay) W saiged

paloauuod Jo/pue sioloadp ay} ypm (sBuiesp Jaylo 40)
SUOIIBSURL) MSIAD) O} slojesjsiuupe ay) sainbal g1 JdIS

saiped pajosauuod yjim suoljdesues]

v

suonebisanuy|
uolnewlojul
leuonippy




0Z 9102 129010 € {UonessIuIpe W) PI BAGHINE S13WIN] puR P11 sAaxyn-upw P sAsin) soun) pil Buudg yopon (pi ABisug uaasg) smauuen puewag Apauuos) pi 910z sucnesieay

3OWA (PI15pood smauueyt puewdg Apawno)) o'y GLOZ SUONESIESY JNG (M sMauleW PiRWwag ALauuo)) P11 91L0Z SUONesIESY TWE (P SBUIPIoH smauuel piewwseg ApsuLio)) Pr] 910Z SuUonEsEaY THINE | 11 ameleQ 9102

abieys Jo o34} papinoid aq

[ sa1doo pley pue ‘uodal siyy jo | ebed uo spejep 1oEU0D
ay] BIA SIOIBNISIUILIPY 3y} JOBUCD PINOYS Aay) ‘a)sqam
2A0qgE 3L} 0] SiojessIuIWpPY au) AQ papeojdn juawnoop

Aue jo Adod prey e aain0a) o) saysim uoslad Aue J|

Buipus suonensILILIPE BY) WOJ) SYIUOW

331U} 2INSO[D S} |IIUN BUSGSM SU} UO PBUIR}S) 8] ||IM S82110U
fsoinjes ||y bodal 1o sonou Aoiniels e yum pajepdn si
3)ISGam ay) S} Yoea SIONPaID J|B 0) Panss! aq JIM Ja)3| v

SMal]lEW pIEUIEqN/UI0D 3RICIOP MMM SI
ssalppe gom ay] asoedind sy Joj Aleoyioads dn jas usaq
SBY yoIym ‘ajsgam e ojuo pajsod aq |im ‘spodal ssaiboid

pue sajepdn Buipn|aw ‘SJONPaJd LYlIM SUOIEDILNLWILLIOD
e ‘UonensiuiWpeE auy) JO SIS02 3y} 83npaJ O} Loys ue u|

aNSqIM

sanbay? puapinp pallieaun
anssi-al Jou ‘'saseys Jo siajsuel] ssansoid o) sjqe
Jabuo| ou ale sauedwon sy ‘uswiuiodde ino Buimojjo4

s1apjoyaleys ay) 0} apew Buiag winjal e jo 10adsoud

ou s 318y} 'seiuedwon) ay) AQ pamo saijijiqel| JoHpald
10 |3A8| 8} Yim paiedllod SUCIESIEal JOSSE JO |9AI)
pajedionue pue sailuedwon) ayl Jo ADUsAjosuUI 8y} 03 ang

SMAYNELUPIBLIBGHN/LIOD S)0jap MMM

1e suohelsiuipe ay)

10} dn Jos spsgam syl o} papeojdn aq |im sajepdn Jginbal
JanamoH Ssalueduwos) syj J0 SI9p|oYaieys 0} sUodal

Jo uonewol Jayuny apiaod o} pabijgo Jou are apa

siaployaieys

algissod se uoos se sn 15ejuod ased|d

juswiuiodde o jo ajep ay) e sosiwald saluedwon
ayy 1e wasaid uaaq aney Aew jey) sway Buipiebal
WIes B 3ABY 10 UMO NOA JBY} 2A3112q NOA pinoyg

sjyasse Aued payl

uoijeinbay

eyl jo (1)¢ apidy ul pauyap se sBuipeaacold uilew ay) ae
asay) pue sandde 9o0z/SYEL ON (D) uonenbay pounon
‘sjuawnocp Juswiutcdde uonensiuWpe SY} Ul palels sy

suonenbay N3

siolew oynads asen
uolewIoUl
jeuonippy




L2 910z 2ge1o0 ¢ | (uonensiuwpe w) pi SASWING S18UIN] PUR PIT SASWIN - ° PIY s&Ing sau "pi Suudg wopo (P17 ABIRUg U sMeuNey preLIRg AU PIT 8102 SUONBSYEIY
JOWE (P SPoo4 SmayleW pirusag AUawso)) P17 9107 Suonesieay S (P Smaulley plewsag Aauuoy) pil 910Z SUONESIEIY NG (RIT SBUIPIOH SMaLmEW DIBURE AUSUIQ)) 211 910Z SUOIESIERY THINE | 4717 21M013a 9102 ﬁ@ @ @

-

=N &N
®

aonou juepodu)
J xipuaddy
(] xipuaddy
N Xipuaddy
q xipuaddy

Vv Xipuaddy

sadipuaddy @




ZZ 910Z 199000 ¢l (UonensuILIPE W) PI SAYIN] SI1AWIN) pue p)] sABNL-uy P17 SASNY saur pi Guuds NouoN (Pi ABJSUT UsaID) SMEUNEW PIEWRE AUouus)) PI 9L0Z suonesizay
JONE (P SPOC4 SMAUNEW PUBWRE AUBULOJ) P 8107 SUDIIESIBAY SWE (P11 SMOLNEK RUBWGE APouun)} P 9107 Suolesieay TWE (P sBuipoH emouley pewoag Auaulo]) pr] 9107 SuonesiBay THWE | 411 2noRQ 9102

sufjue|eg malpuy  §
yosInag malpuy
UOSLUBI|IA BUIEZ
nauing Hagqoy
uosalwer ue|y

(Auedwod Buipjoy aiewyn sdnolo syy) pi] 0odol g sy u (ueid aajuaoul Juswabeuew ay) jo ped
se) sbuipjoya.eys AjJouiw pjay [je siolalp Buimojioy 3y} ‘saiuedwo?) 8y} U sa1eys AUB UMO SJOJ0BIIP 3y} JO BUOU IS|IYAA

sBuipjoyaseys JojaaQq

— N M <

sBuipjoyaleys
YN YN YN VN YN YN YN YN 51010817
YN YN YN N YN YN YN YN Aejaiseg Aueduo)
aeblpnog pleysy
POO MIBYS MALPUY
Buippay elewe]

Yosinag maspuy
suAjueeg malpuy
UDSOWUE UB)Y  LOSOLUBT UBNY  UOSIAUEM UB)Y  UDSILUR[ UB)Y  UOSIWEl Uy UOSSLWEl UB)Y  UOSSWEN UE)Y  UDSSLUES UB)Y
UOSWEIIZ, BUIEZ UOSWIEIIAA BUIEZ UOSWEIAA BYNEZ LOSWEBIAA BUNe7 UOSWERAA BUIEZ  UOSWEIIA BYIEZ UOSWEIAA BYIEZ UOSWENIA BYI[BZ
neuwing Maqoy  Beuing WaQoY  jlduing peqoy  uewng Uegoy  Nauing Hagoy neuing Waqoy  peuwng uagoy  Jauing Waqoy  sJojoanp Auedwo)

9l0C 0668  QL0ZJ0GBBS  SLOT IO L0BS  QI0ZJ0Z06S  SLOT S0 £06S 910z 106686 9L0ZJ0CERS  QI0Z IO /685  @oUBIRR) LND
UnoyD seiuedwos ‘uoisiag AJaauey) ‘aansnf Jo Lnog yby unoD

pawwry AbJatg pawwury sbupjon

uasIg s mayney polUI SPO04 papuIT S Maylew S maylew
VN N ¥N UMN pleusag s maupew pleulag pleulsg pleulag Salleu sNoIADY

ZHz 18 ‘weubuluig ‘ateidAvpuug o3 T SNoRA O Sy paigsibay

S6EL0L 160ZEL £85818¢ (819 451¢] £C1LLL80 9001€8) 662529 6824/6¢  Jegunu Auedua)

papwi Pt 9Loe panw gL0g  pINWIG 9L0Z

shayan] papLn papun P 1o esieay POMITILO0Z  gionesyeay  suonesiesy

shayan-uiy  sAayan] saurm bBundg oo suoljesije
s1aun| wanp-uny HInL SIUIT bupdg yojoN oNE ijesizay JiNg g -

uonewsou Aroniels

Q00

v Xipuaddy .

sooipuaddy




£2 610z Jaqon0 ¢ (uoneasiuiwpe w) py sAown) sJowny pue prT sAewn U P sAswng soun pi Buuds NjopoN (P11 ABisug uaais) sMaUNeW DIewag Auauuo)) pi 9L0Z SUchBSIESY

3OWE (P11 $P00 SMAUNEN RIEWAG AUSulIO) PI 9102 SUONESIEAY 4IWE (P EmOUNeW pEweg Apsulof} P 6102 suonesieay NG (P11 sBupoH smauyew piewag Apauuoy) prl 9102 suonesieey THWE | 4711 euloRa 9162 9@ @.J b

JUBLLIOP 8Jam SalueduwoD 250y} ‘JOASMOH U

9SINOI aNp ui pajepInbiy 16 PaAOSSIP 8q |(Im saiuedwod 1aylo asoyl ley) pajoadxs si ) saivedwo)) ay) ul
SJUBLLISDAUI By} J0 Saluedwo) 3yl Woly anp swied Auedwoniajul a1am sjasse Auo Jisy} pue saiuedwod Buipjoy 1o / pue

onEJSIUILIPE J2)Ua Jou pip dnolb Japim ay) apisul sauedwod Jo 1squinu vy

Jejo) sauedwon

026'LE¥'LS
€101

saluedwon

{28£'102'69)

uoneulwig
JUIW]SAAL|

8£9'629'CZ

Z8Z'828'8C

{ces'css'v8)  (28£°102°69) (GSE'£89'80L) (OLE'E92001) (282°299°'801) (PSO'06L'6ZL) (Z66'EZ8'L0L) (6E£°88Z°LE) (s2e'1pZ'le)  (526'Z0LZE)
BAOGE OUl - (0oo'00s'2L)  (Qoo'0os'zL)  (ooo'ooszy)  {ooo'oos'ii)  {000'008'Zt)  {000'00G'ZL) eaoge aul  {0O0'00S'ZY)
(z£2'188) - {2£2'188) (2£7'188) {1c2"188) (2£2'188) {2c£2'188) {:£2'188) (2€£2'198) {zc2'188)
{LOB'Z69'EY) - {1os'zeo'cr) {lL0e'zZeo'sy) (L06'Z69'cr) (106'Z69'cr) {106'Z69'ck) (106'Z69'cy) (L06'z69'ty) (L0B'ZER'EY)
anoge oul - {ozo'cto'or) flozo'cLg'or) (ozo'clo'ey)  (ozo'clo'st) (ozo'clo'op) (0ZO'€Lo'ow) saoge su {0Z9'€Le'gv)
(avo'siz’or) (Z8£'102'69) OOV'p 8ZP'PI6'L L26'6L {962°205'0Z) 99.°t88 6L¥'66€°LL (981'CL9'78)  E££Z'G8L'9.
(see'925'88) - O0r' 8L FT6L £16'61 {967'706'0Z)  /9G°0S9 (Lio'ges's)  (892'9/8'LP)  898'06V'C
(650°L66'LLL) - - - - - - - (coL'z0g'LLL) (966'689)
{820'021'9) - - - - - - - {gzo'ost'e) -
{ozo'cL9'or) - - - - - - - (ozo'cLg'or) -
{000'08r'02) - - - - - - - (ooo'cgy'oz) -
(9:8'v6r'Q) - - - - - - - (0z6'P08'S)  {(956'689)
{ocs'gcz'ze) - - - - - - - {ogg'gez'ze) -
gvl'evZ'oel  {(18€°102°69) - - - - 66L'CLZ ODEY'LEL'EZ  S81L'0L0'90L  LZE'vES'0L
1/9'991'LL - - - - - 66L'CIE 764'105 0r8'9.8'6 Or8'gos
£81'606'Y - - - - - - - 680'G56'Y ¥60 'L
96L'CLE'ET - - - - - - - 96L'€LE'ee -
G9R'C09'ZE - - - - - - - GO8'€09'ZE -
PLE'TLE'D - - - - - - PLE'TLE'S {8€'102'69

1q9p paindsas aajuesenB ssouo sul JaN

{awayoss uoisuad) Aunoag abiey) yunog
{Anued + puepny) Alnoag abieun payg
(puepny ) Alunoag ableyn puosag

{INd + SIlanA) Aunoag abreyn 1814
Apandag paajuesens) ssod)

{sanpiqer) ; slassy JeN

{sJoupel))  siolgaq Auedwooialy) 1o
Aued woaiayu

{02483 X8) Saigel |e1oL

$95E27 aoUBUl

SJapUaT loIudg

Ayiger] uoisuay

sioppat) Apung

S10)PAY) SPEJ) [ |BJ3UlD
{00493y X9) sjassy |10l

Xe| paliajaq / uolesodio)

sjuawfedald pue sioigeq Apung

$10]93( dpe:|

¥o018

SJUBLLY SOALY
S}5SSYy paxi4

910¢ Joquaidas YI0z 1€ 193Ys Iduejeq pajewnssy

q xipuaddy
saolpuaddy




¥z 9107 1290R0 £l (uohaasiunupe u) piT sASNIN] SuBWN pue i) sAani-upw P sAayn] soun P Buwdg yopon (P Aluaua useD) sMaNBW pieWSg Apauuo) pi GI0Z suchesieay
FOWE (P} 5PO04 SMaURBN pUBWaE ABBLLIOY) PIT 910Z SUONBSKESY JWE (P11 SMOYNel puewag AUauu)) P 9L0Z suonesieay WG (P sBuipioH sMeuie pIewsg AUBuUes) P 9107 suonesizay THIE | d17 sHicRg 8102

suwie? Jojpalo Buigaibe Jjo asodind ay) 10} pasn ag |Im
Yoiym sJieyy Jo Juswalels ayy Joj paledald aq jim UoISIBA
pasijeul ¥ Jabpa| s, NG 0) uo palepdn pue paAIsdal aq
0} 8NUUOD S8%I0AUI Se pajepdn Buiaq sI saoueleq JoJpad
10 181] 3Y) 1BU) 310U PINOYS SIO)PaID) SJISQaM Y} U0 3|y
ajeledas e se papn|dui Si SBOUE|EQ PUE SJOJPaID JO IS Y
asnoH sauedwo)

1B pall pue a)usqam AJUSA0SUI Y] UO pajsod aq

M Swj Jeyl 1B pue 1aqojag) J0 pua ay) 21048q panlasal aq
(M SIielY JO Juswaiels au) sednue aps 8SIn02 anp Ul
SWIeD JojIpaso Jo Juswaalbe ay) Joy pasn aq (M ydiym pue
saljjigel| pue siasse saluedwon ay} Jo ainjoid ajeinosoe
aloW e Juasaldal pinoys ‘pasijeul) 3ouo 'Yoium pasedasd
Buiaq Ajuaund ale saluedwos) ay) 10} sheyy Jo uawees

193ys aoueleq
3y} uo papnpoun junowe ayl uey) sayubiy Ajjeusiew aq Aew
UONRJISIUILIPE 3} Ul  WIB|S G/S, |BUl} 8y} PUB SPJEpUE]}S
BuUNO22E LM SOUBPIOIDE UI PaJR|IN3|ED JUNoUIE
ay st AJljiger uoisuad ay) Jey} ajou pjnoys sioypaid
SAINIQEI| JOYPBID PEINJAS -
(902
1snBny ul palejdwon) Aleipisqns UBWISE) JO 3|BS
SaouRRq AJOJUBAUI / N20)S
saouejeq Jojpal) apel) -
S80UB|Eq JO}Gap SpEl] .
910z Jequiadag
0Z 1e uoneuLojul Buimo||o) ay) Joj pejepdn (suonensiuiwpy
sy} 0} Joud paseda.d 193ys aoue(eq sjunodoe

wawsabeuew pajepl|osuoosun jse| syl Buiaq) 19ays souejeq
g10Z aunr og oyl Uo paseq usaq sey 1asys souejeq ay

193Ys aosuejeq pajewi}sa ay} o} SajoN mwo_—ucmnad‘

q xipuaddy




§2 9102 J2001Q g (vonensuiwpe ) pi sAsn] s1awn| pue pi sAeYIn -y pr] SAewn] sowry Py Buuds yiopoN (P AflisU3 usasD sMaUNBW prewsg AUBULD)) P 910Z SUOIESIESY
IOWE (P17 SPooy sMaeN PIBWGE AUSULOY) PIT 810Z SUOHESIEAY JWA (PN smaunew piewag Apsuu)) P 9107 suolesieay TWE (Pr] sBuipjoH smayew prewag Apsuuey) P 9102 suonesieay THWE | 4711 awoldqg g10Z

a|ge|iene a1e sanby asies) 0} pajew)sa ‘saeIedwoD OU PaAISDS) Uaaq JoA SBY SHByy JO JUBWSIEIS OU Sy — 3

SWIOISNY) R 3NUSASY NH WOl S[EISA0DSE 8] [|IM PaLINJUI 2I3UM | YA — O
unodoe Bulieaq 128Ul UB UG payueq a1e spuny |Iv — 9
TG Ui SUCHBSHEDS J2SSE J0U 2Je 853U 'aAoqe palou se pled pue paaladal uaaq aaey sabem asfojdws Aed o) spungd — g
95IN02 B8NP Ul SI19SEYIING 3} 0} papunjal ssadxa Aue yum saipadosd pjoyasea| ay} Joy §1s02 a0 pue
Juas Aed o} pasn aq |im 353y | SI19SBEYING aYl YIm Juawsalbe aocuadl| ay] Jo SWIS) aU} JAPUN pPaAIadal Uaag aABY spund — v

sjunoo2e sjuawAied pue s3diassl ay) 0] SaJON )
ZLO'EEE'L 951'9  EhiOF §85°'LS  000'00L 818'G6L'L puey ul aduejeg
Z2.9'€6E'L g51'e cLL'or G8S'LS  QO0O'00L gL8'661'L D jueq e ysen
Jjo dn apew
ZL9'EBE L 851’9 gll'or G8S°LS 000001 818'66L'L aduejeg
(L15'025°L8) - (292'689'2) - (968'569'01) {£58°'086'29) sjuawded jej0L
(168'966) - - - - {168'956) | PiEd Spund AWeg payL
(0coo‘coo'veE) - {29/'689) - {(968'668'2) {zv£'OLp'0L)  10¥P8I0 PRINJES PUOVIS 0} UCHNAUISO
{0zo'cL9'op) - {oo0'c00'T) - {000°000'8) {0zo'cL9'ee) Joyp@Is paJn29es 1S 0} uoNNgUIS
sjuawdiey
£81L'v96'88 951'9 §.86ZLT G85'LS  968'666'0) 129'941'GL sydiasad jejo)
168'956 - - - - 168956 8 PRIASIEY pund Aled payL
L - - - - i wawsaby abelard
L - - - - L $p4023y ssauisng
1 - - - - L ABojouyoa| uonewou)
00l - - - - 0oL sasea wawubissy
8 - - - - I Il mpoos
000'009°21 - - - - 000'009'LL §193Q xoog
000'000'EE - - - - 000'000'¢E #0018
968°669°12 - - - 969'666'0L 000'00£'0L S98Ea7 dnoIH pue saipadold ploysaly
00000204 - - - - 000'00Z'0L wawdinbg
000'000'2 - - - - 000'000°'Z Apadod (emoo)eiy
696'£9Z - - - - 696'€9Z sueo| Auedwooaly
LE0'98L'T 951’9 §/8'6TL'T - - - SAUBIPISANS Ul S31eYS
0£6'6Ll - - S86'lS - GYE'8ZL v 88} 80UsII"
[4:1 9024 - - - - 29¢'L2¢ ueq je ysep
sydiasay

11
9102 19quiaydag o¢ 03 9L0Z J1equardesg oz J xﬁc&&a(
junoosae sjuawfed pue spdiasal siojensILILPY saolpuaddy

SJUN0J2Y Juawied pue sjdiadey




92 9107 129010 ¢ (Uonexnsiuiwpe wi) Py sAexpin] slawn) pue pi) sAaun -umy Pl sAauny sour | Buudg wopoN (p1N ABuau] usaiD) smeyRe PIRWAN AUSULOY P 9LOZ SUONESIBaY

FOWE (P SPO SMOUNEIW PURWSY ALAULIO)) PIT 9LOZ SUCESIESY JWNE (P11 SMaLEl PIewWSg ApauLo)) P 9107 sucnesieay TWE (PN SEUIPIOH smaiiey pBwag Auauloy) prT 9102 SUONBsiEsY THWE | JT1 aWoRQ 9102

paunbal
se suinjal xe} uoie:odio? oy pue saKdwon

sjuawAedal
1WA Jo 1dtaoal pue pauinbal se suinjal | A a4

slaew J119ads asen

SJOJPaJd paINdasun pue |enualaeld au)
0} sjuswhed puspaip pue swiejd jo uciedpnipy

{.ddd.) Pund uoiosjold sjuswAied
PUE SWAYDS UOISUI BY) YJM SUOISSNISIQ

Swoj 193p Jo jooud jo Buibbo; pue 1digoay
sauanb Joypalio Buinosay
SJ0)IpaJa paIN2as ay} 0} suonngulsi(y

SJ0}IpalD)

PasIES] PUB UIM J[ESP 3B SJOSSE ||e aInsu] .

paJiagsuey) ale sjunosoe yueq uasunuiodde aid
Saluedwlon ay) Ul SeoUElEq YSED |[B Jey} ainsug .

'‘Alessaaau alaym siayew (aseyoind any pue 3|
Jo uoijusjal Ba) swiep Aued payy yim bulesq -

pue ‘siaseyand ay)
Aq painnbas alaym sjuswAhed sbem Buijeyjoey -

‘(ayeudoidde se sasea] asal) Jo s juawubisse

pue sJapuauns yum Buieap pue) Adnaoso

0} S22UsJ1| 97 3Yj J0} S1aseyding ayj wol) spunj
Buinianal pue spiojpue| 0) sjuawied Busepy -

Buipnjou 'Juawsasibe sjeg
ay} sapun suoneBijqo siojensILIWPY Ay} apnpuoD .
SEL

suoneJlisiuILpe
ay) Jo abieyosip 1o} UNOD 0) uonediddy .

Buipodal wqQo pue 1anpuod
siojoaup pue suonebissaul 7 4|S pue saiped
PaloauuoD yum suooesuel) Jo uojebisaau g1 418 -

Kajes
pue yyeay ‘uonaaloid Blep se Uyans sanssl oynads .

Hodal |ewy pue 'suoijedldde uoISUBIXS
[equajod ‘uodal ssalboud | - Buipodar Aciniels .

SUOIBI|1DU023) Yueq AJYIUoW Yyim
‘Aueduwod yoea 10) sjunodoe jueg ¢z — Buuaiysen .

Aua pue sinides ejeq -
saseD g 1o} dn-jas asen .
Auedwos yoea 1o} sjuswiliodde JO UOESYION -«

poda.
sIy) uiyum pajielap Absjens sy Bunuswaidw) .

uonessiuIWpY pue syse] Aio}nelg

Mo|2q papiacid SI SasED 9say) uo
us¥EUapUN g ||Mm SjediDue am ay) JBY) ¥JOM JO Sjiejeq

UIXEUAPUN 3 O} YJOAA JO SJeWNST SI0JRNSILIWPY

g xipuaddy
soo1puaddy




Lz 910Z 1990100 £l (UoneJISIULLPE U) P SASXIN) SJALLN) pue py] sAayn-upy  pi sAswny sourl pi Buuds wopoN (P17 ABJau3g uaalny smaUNBW pelRE AUsULUC)) PI] 9LOZ SuonesiBey

JOWE (P11 spood smaypep pewsag Auauucy) pi 9102 suonesiead JNE (PN smMaudew pieweg Ausuucy) pr] 9407 SUORESIESY TING {PV] SBUIPIOH Smayuey puBLeg Ausuucy) pIT 9L0Z suclesieey THNE | 477 eoeq 9102

g o) pabieyd

aq |t siy] juawiuiodde ay) Jo uoeINp 3y} 10} SlISqem
ay} 0} SJUAWNJOP JaYl0o pue spodal ‘'suoieonou Aonies
Jo Buipeojdn ayy ypm Buoje ‘syisgam sy Buieiuiew

pue dn Buijas Jo s)s00 oy} JaAcD 0} dn Jas alisgam
Aojniels yoses 10} 0053 40 1500 paxy e sabieys spoleq

(aw

Jad dgy 0} dn Ajjualing) paunou si abes|iw ay) uaym awi
ay) 1e aliola] Aq pasn ajel abea|iw plepuers Buijieassd
ayy le 'gels N1ay) pue SIoRASIVILIPY 8yl AQ palinoul
Apadoud sfes|iw sy} 0] aoualayal Ag paie|nojed si sbeajiy

0s. SJUIWISINGSIP [B)O |
005 dn )as ausgapa
4,474 sbeay

ENTEY {1au) 3

sjuawasingsip g Alobajes

1WA J0o snsnoxa umoys ale sainby ||e ‘mojeq uanib
st (g ur) sjuawasingsip Z Aofialen Jo ajewnss InQ

sSa)e)sa

UONEBJASIUILLPE BY} WL} UMEIP 8Q UBD Sasusdxa pue sjso2
asal) aJ0jaq paJinbal s [eacidde oyioadg S1S0D pajEDO||E
1O paieys apnjoul os|e Aew asal| s)so0o abea|iw

liay) Joy ased ay) uo pabebua yejs 0} JuaWasINquIIDI
‘gdwexa Jo} ‘Aued payl e 0] spew AjeJauab jou a1e yaiym
pue sn Aq pied Ajjeiiut sasuadxa pue $)$00 ale asay |

sjuswasingsip z Alobajen

oop'ol sasuadxa |ejoL
000'0L sJauncn/abelsad
ool auoydaja]
Qog LYY

anjep (1ou) 3

sjuawasingsip | Atobajen

NG ul paloadxa Auo ale sisco
asay) sjou ases|d 1A Buipnioxa umouys ale sainby e
‘mojaq uaalb si sjuswasingsip | AoBajen Jo sjewisa InQ

paisnbai $1 [eacsdde ou ysiym 1oy
pue saiged puy} 0} J02p sn AQ apew stuawiied aie asayg

sjuawasingsip § Aiobajes

SUONEJSILILIPE 3U) 0} UOIE(a] Ul paLINdul 89
01 A|9y1} aJe sjualasingsip BUIMO]0} 3Y) JBY) SIBLIINSS SAA

sjuWISINGSIq

sluswasingsi(]

(1 xipuaddy
sasipuaddy




87 9102 4990100 £ (uenessiuwpe W) Py sAXIN S1eLIN) PUB PI SAeN LU PIT sAswng sour pi] Buudg yjopoN (P17 ABiaus uselc) SMBUNBY PIBLLAR APauuo)) p17 91L0Z suones|gay
FONE (P 5pe0J EMOUREW PIBLLSY AUBULO)) Pi] §10Z SUONESIERY WG (P17 SMALUBW PURWag ApauLio)) P §10Z sucaesieay NG (pi sBuiploH smayey peweg Apauuc)) Pl 9107 SUORESIERY THINE | AT 200180 9102

sale)sa uonensiuIwpe

ay) woy ' 1 yA snid ‘sesuadxa pue 589} uoljelnsiuiwpe
-a.d i3} MEIP 0} PISLICYINE 3g SIOJBLSIUIWPY

ay] 1ey) pue paacidde aq sjesodoid siolENSILIWPY
ay} jo g| obed uo pajelap se 0Og'LL3 pue

00€°'Z¥S3 Jo S99} syuabe  [efis| pue "0ze've3 10 S99}
uonensiuiwpe aid siojensiuiwpy ay} eyl jeaosddy ¢

ajelsa uonelisiuiuipe ay) woyj (s|qesidde
asaym | A snid) ‘sasuadxs 7 Aobajes pue | Acbsies
YIoq MEIP O} PaSLIOYINE 3q SIOJBIISILILIPY Y}
. pue paaoidde aq (4 z afied uc pajielap SE) SBUSaM
Aoimeis pue abesjiw jo yoadsal ul sjuswasIngsIp
Z Mobajes pue sasuadxs pue sjuswasingsip
1 Aobales siojensiuiupy syl jey) jeacuddy g

A023 AN -
AZF SN -
1083 1L -

‘PIULIOE B DIIUIOD YOEF  soun .

S4011pa1d e pinoys uonepinbl uo moyjop Aue %0Z3  4Ng -

ui pue uoneqisiunupe ay} jo porad ay} inoybnoy) Y0Z3 39NE .
S9)JIUIOD SI0IPAI By} Bl104aq padeld ssaulisng

Aue ypm Buijeap Buipnjoul ‘@djiluiod ,S10}31poio A0C3  HIWG .
ay} uo pajuasaidal aq 10 artds 0) ssoubuifim pun} ued paquoasald ayl
inoA wiyuod o} payradxe aq osye jiim hod ‘seRiuwod WO} BUI0g aq (M X0FF YoIuM JOoNOLe3 Twg -

,SJ0IP3LD B WII0f O} YSIM nOA 1 Jey} 910U 958d)d SMO[j0} 5B SeILEdWO? Bl UBeMISG IdS | YA

psebal sy w aunpaseld syl Jo sielep Joy sjesodoud aus Jo snid 40623 10 99} paxly B AQ pax) 99 ||eys uoeiaunLll
| @fed 0} Jaja) asea|d ‘aajliuiWOoD s J0)pald e Bullllo) Jo
sasodind Joj sioupa1o jo Buissw B auaAuocs o} pajsanbal

2JE OM SSBIUN PALWLIOS B4 JOU [IIM SDUWILLOD SIONPBID [eaoudde Japisu0d 0} uolejiAul
ue 0] pucdsal oym siojipalo [elualajald Aue Jo 905

puE SI10)pald paInsaes ay} Wolj) moeq uanib suonnjosal
3y} 104 jeacidde oy10ads UIR)QO 0} PA3U ||IIS JjIM SAA

SI0]E[SIUILPY 8U] JO SIseq ay) jey) jeaciddy |

(unoo ayj woyy pajsanbal aq ||m SIOBASILILIPY
ay} Jo abieyosip sy} saredwos) 1ayjo syl Joj 1eyl
3JoN) saluedwo?) jo tensifiay ayj Aq podal ssaiboud

|eul} siojelsiuipy ay) jo uonessibal ay) uodn 9102 12qU10
AigieIpawiwl 1oy 8u} jO LG 8|npayos Jo g6 ydesbeled €l >mumﬁﬁmco Umm,oa% pawasp aq [jm s|esodoid no 3 xipusddy
13d Apjiqe)| woy pabieydsip aq SIOKeASILILPY pajsanbal Buieq Buijaaw $10)1paJd B JO 85uasqe ay} U

ay) 1ey) [eaosdde ‘Ajuo IO J0 wadsalu] ¥ sjesodoud s10jelSIUILPY saolpuaddy




62 910Z J2q010 £| (uoneasnLpE LY PIT SASHINL SIBWNL PUB PI SASIN U PI] SAawng sour] pr] Buuds WopoN (P ABISUT USAID SMOUNEN PIEBWDA AHIULC)) PI] 9LOZ SUORESHESY
JONG (P17 5P0OI SMAUNEW PIBWOE Aounos) PIT 9LOZ SUCIESIEOY WA '(PV] SMAUREW PIEWSE AULOS 1] §10Z SUOTBSIESY TWE (P SBUIRIOH Smautiew puewag AUauUoy)) M 5102 SUonesIeal THWE | 471 eliojaa 9102

s1auonjaelg ASUSAIOSU| SE JOB 0] Y 3y} Ul pasuad|
aJe 477 eNioja@ JO SIsusNoRIg ADUSAIOSU| PasUBdI| |1V

suoljensiuiwpe

ay} JO Jonpuod 8y} Jo Juawnoop sy} Jo 1vadsal ul uosiad
Aue o} Ayjiqen Aue 1dedoe jou jm pue Apjigisuodsas Aue
SLWINSSE JOU S30P 411 apojaq ‘mej Aq papiwiad juaixa
1S3)|n} 8y} 0} ‘pue Way) 0} [euosiad ale SIoBSILIWPY

ayl jo suawiuiodde syl Aupge) jeuosiad Inoyiim 10100
pue saiuedwon ay} jo sjusbe se Joe SiojeNSIuIWpPY Y|

s|esodold asay) Jo 10adsal ul

Aujgel Aue 1daooe Jou [im pue Ajjiqisuodsar Aue awnsse
JOU Op SI0JENSIUNLPY ay] ‘me| Aq pajiwiad Juape 188y ny
alf} 0 HSU UMO JIBY} 1B OS S0P 19V 9U} JO LG 9|npayos jo
6% ydeibeised japun uey} Jaylo X0 Aue ul 10 asodind
Aue 10J Juswnoop siy) uo Aja1 0} $8sooyd Jey) uosiad Auy

SI0)paId I0} SAWOIIN0 [ENJOE BY) O3 SE aouepinb se
uodn paijal 8q jouued pue A[UO SAIBASN]|I 3B JUSWNIop
SIU} Ul PIPNDUI SIOYP3II JO) SBWOIN0 PAjewWISs Auy

saluedwo?) ay) ul 1$313JUI [BIDUBUY

Aug 10 JO 1g8p 8y} O} UOie|a! Ul UOISIIBP JUSLLIISaAL)

Aue wuojul 0} ‘pasn aq 0} J|qeNNS Jou SI pue ‘pasn Buiag
JO uonejdwauod W paledaid usag Jou sey Juswnaop siy|

HBJU0I Jayio Aue ui Jo ‘asodind Jayio

Aue 10} 10 ‘uosiad soyjo Aue Aq uodn pai@) aq 0} a|gelns
Jou s1 ) asodind 12Ylo OU o) pUE ‘SUCIEJSILILPE Byl

Jo asodind sy} Buinaiyoe 1oy siesodaoid say; Jo Juawsies
B SIO)paJs a10jaq Ae| 0] 10V 2U} JO | g 3INPayos IO 6F
ydeiBeled Japun Anp Aojniels iay) ypm Aildwos o) Aajos
siojelsiuwpy sy Aq pasedsid usaq sey JuawNoop Siyj 92ljou juepoduw|

910N juepoduwy mwo__ucwn_a<




Py NSjewyo] ayano) exojeg jo Jaquap

S JBqWBLW SN pue 7] 10 10 unjanas (e6a| ay) Jo vondunsap PI|IEIap B 10 INCGEAN 02 2I0[ap MWK 355 35B3|d  SaNNnua Juspusdapul pue sjeiedss
A3 sue suuy Jaquiaw asoym *asjueient Aq p Auedwos ajeaud Y e (L7110, PI1 NSIEWYC] aysno | aIa[aQ JO Wiy JagLuaw wopbury papun auyl st 411 aoeg

wapfuiy parun ‘Zge
Y03 uopuct asenbg 183S maN Z 1 8o paiaisiBal )1 pue §2980S00 faquinu paalsiBal uiwm sajepa pue pueibug w pauaisiBas diysiauped Aljgel B e Sl 477 9R10i0

onojeg




SIP 16 STATEMENT

Background information

Group overview

Bemard Mathews 1s the leading supplier of turkeys and turkey products in the UK, with an operating
subsidiary also based in Hungary The business is a fully verhically integrated business with actvities
from reanng birds through to production and sales to retailers

The business operates in the UK from over 50 farms and 2 factones across Norfolk, Suffolk and
Lincolnshire and employed over 1,800 people at the date of administration (in addition to which there
were over 200 agency staff)

Summary Group structure {The Group”}

Bernard
Matthews
Holdings Limited

Bernard
Matthews Limited

Holton

BM Gresen
Energy
Limited

Renewabls
Power
Limited

Bernard K
Matthews ey
Bv Il UK nontrading or Hoding company

I UK Tradmg/active company
- Netherlands Holding company

Pannon Saga BB +ungonan company
Pulyka Foods ZRT

Hunganan bustness

The UK business

The UK group 1s made up solely of English companies, the maonty of which are either dormant or
non-trading The trading enbty of the UK Group 1s BML Reahsations 2016 Ltd (formerly called Bernard
Matthews Ltd (“BML"}), which owns all the UK Group's assets other than the majonty of the real
estate, which 1s owned by Tumers Turkeys Lid {a direct subsidiary of BML, “TTL") Certain of the
other companies also held leasehold properties, operating licences or contractual agreements that
formed part of the Transaction

All of the UK Group's business and assets have been sold as part of the Transaction
The Hungarnan business

The Hunganan sub-group Is ultimately owned by BML and trades as SaGa Foods (SaGa), based in
northwest Hungary and employs around 800 staff It produces a range of poultry products which 1t
sells across Central Europe The Hunganan business has been sold as part of the Transaction (via a
sale of shares (n its intermediary holding company) and has not entered administration




Green Energy business

The Green Energy business 15 the income the Group denves from certain natural energy / power
production operations used within the business (the power assets themselves (wind, solar, and
biomass) are owned and operated by third parties} These incomes streams have been sold as part of
the Transaction

Background

In 2013 the Group sought additional investment following a penod of poor trading performance This
culminated in Rutiand Capital Partners LLP (with 1ts associated funds, “Rutland”} acquinng the
majonty stake in the Group and injecting £25m into the business The Group subsequently re-branded
and restructured its trading operations pursuing a growth strategy However, despite this investment
and changes, the Group continued to struggle financially, with sales declining, and losses increasing
significantty in the most recent year, as summansed below

Year ended | Year ended Year ended Year ended
June 13 June 14 June 15 June 16 (draft)
BML Realisations 2016 Ltd
Turnover - £'000 346 4 306 8 2767 276 1
Loss after tax - £'000 (16 4) {9 3) (4 3) (26 9)

Given the continuing losses, further funding of £5m was provided to the Group In late 2015 in the form
of additional secured debt guaranteed by Rutland However, the level of losses In FY16 (caused
largely by the declining commedity pnce for dark meat) was unsustainable, and the Group decided to
alter its approach and reshape its business through a restructuring plan (“RP"), further details of which
are provided below in the “Marketing Process” section

The RP assumed that the excess capacity in the business operations would be reduced (through
asset sales) Given this capacity could prove attractive to strategic buyers, and having also received
unsolicited approaches from parties interested in acquinng the business in early 2016 (prompted by
media speculation on the prospects for the Group), Rutland and the Group appointed the Group's
auditors, Pnce Waterhouse Coopers LLP {(“PwC"}, to explore a potential for a sale of the business
{and run a marketing process) in June 2016, in tandem with progressing the RP

Dunng the course of the sales process, the business operated under liguidity constraints, with minimal
headroom available under iis banking faclites Further additional debt faciiies were provided from
June 2016 by the secured lenders, on the back of increased guarantees from Rutland, and the sale of
the Group’s German subsidiary (which led to an increase in the funding available to the Group of
£6m)

This funding requirement was forecast to increase in the autumn of 2016 (as the Group invested in
reanng birds for Chnstras 2016}, prompting the Group to seek financial support from its main
customers As a result of these approaches, a funding arrangement was signed with a company
connected to the Purchaser and 2 Sisters Food Group on 26 July 2016, which provided the Group
with the funds needed to acquire eggs and the increased levels of feed and other matenals needed to
put birds down on famms in August

Even with this customer funding, the Group continued to face severe liquidity constraints, worsened
by publicity about its finanaial positon and the withdrawal of credit insurance Pnor to the
administration, the Group was forecasting a funding requirement of approaching £3m before the end
of September 2016




Major creditors

At administration the Group had secured debt totalling £108 6m, compnsing, in the following order of
pnonty of distnbutions in the administration

s First secured £46 6m owing to Wells Fargo Capital Finance (UK) Ltd (“Wells") and PNC
Financial Services UK Ltd ("PNC") (together “the Lenders”), who benefit from first ranking
secunty Of this, £10 3m 15 guaranteed (see below),

+ Second secured £43 6m owing to Rutland Fund |l LLP, Rutiand 1| CCLP (together with Rutland
Capital Partners LLP, “Rutland”) and Alan Jamieson, who benefit from second ranking secunty
(recovenes under the second lien are capped at £50m),

* Third secured Rutland and three relatives {“the Family™) of Mr Bernard Matthews (deceased) In
relation to any calls made under the £10 3m of guarantees provided to the Lenders, plus £0 9m
of accrued interest, and

¢ Fourth secured £17 5m for the Bernard Matthews Pension Scheme (“the Pension Scheme”),
who benefit from fourth ranking secunty

The secunty 1s supported by fixed and floating charge debentures granted by BML and cross
guaranteed by all UK company subsidianes

The Lenders, Rutland and the Family were consulted with pnor to the Transaction and consented to
the appointment of Administrators and the Transaction

The Pension Scheme Trustees and the Payment Protection Fund (“PPF") were also consulted with
dunng the marketing process and did not object to the Transaction This 1s discussed further in the
section entitled “Para 71 Application” below

The Administrators commissioned a review, by Hogan Lovells Interational LLP, of the secunty
arrangements and no concems were raised as to its validity

Initial iIntroduction

Deloitte LLP ("Delaitte”) was imihially engaged by the Lenders in February 2013 to momitor the Group's
short term cash flow forecast This work ceased on the acquisition by Rutland of the shareholding in
the Group in September 2013

Deloitte had no further pnor professional relationship with the Group or its directors until 16 June
2016, when Deloitte was engaged by the Lenders and BML o support the Lenders in assessing their
options In respect of the Group The scope of Deloitte’s 2016 engagement included

= monitonng the marketing process being undertaken by PwC, on behalf of Rutland and BML, and
consideration of the implications for the Lenders,

e areview and subsequent monitonng of the Group's short term cash forecasts, and

» the development of contingency plans, including estimated outcomes in the event of an
insolvency

Followming the receipt of an offer for the business on an insolvent basis (see below) in August 2016,
Deloitte were engaged {on 29 August 2016 under a new engagement letter to which both PNC and
BML were clients) to assist it in pursuing this offer, and to further explore any altemative interest in the
business




Marketing Process — Phase 1

Durning late June and through July 2016, discussions were held with ¢ 40 parties led pnmaniy by the
PwC sector team The parties involved in this process included several inbound approaches, partly
dnven by press coverage dunng the markehng process

This process included

» Research, consideration and agreement of a list of potential purchasers,

* Contacting potential parties and introducing the opportunity to them with a pre-agreed scnpt
(no-names and named basis),

s Entenng into a Non-Disclosure Agreement (“NDA") with those contacted parties that were
interested 1n the proposed opportunity,

+ Issuing an “Introductory Teaser” document, and if interest continued, 1ssuing a 97 page
information memorandum (*IM™) and the provision of a supplementary information pack (112
pages including copy property valuaton and pension information), and

* Provision of conference calls and meetings wath the Group’s senior management
(“Management”)

The imihal marketing process yielded two offers for the business (one of which was from the
Purchaser), both of which were expressed as being on a cash free, debt free basis (and as such
would have required a wnte off of certain secured debt) Neither offer was capable of progression
given they both required a wnte off of the majonty of the second ranking secured debt

As such, at the end of July 2016 the interested parties were informed that the Group was not
progressing further with the marketing process, and was mstead pursuing the RP

Restructunng Plan (*RP"}

The RP developed by the Group’s management assumed the business would be streamhined through
a combination of outsourcing, consolidation and a sale of certain assets The RP sought to
consclidate the operations of the business to one factory to improve efficiencies whilst selling the
chicken farms to a third party

The RP required further financial support from the Lenders and / or Rutland as it would 1) have an
additional funding requirement, 2) require proceeds from the sale of secured assets to be absorbed
Into the business to fund ongoing working capital, thus reducing the Lenders' secunty pool and 3)
camed significant implementaton nsk (there could be no certainty that the business would become
profitable) In order to gauge the views of customers to the proposed RP, the Group met with its key
customers In late August 2016 dunng which the RP was outlined Whifst some customer reaction was
positive, a key customer indicated that it would look to resource some of its requirements if the
business was not able to demonstrate a more secure financial position

Discussions regarding the basis of financial support for the RP from the Group's secured creditors
continued during August 2016

Marketing Process ~ Phase 2

Whilst the Group was in discussions with third parties in relation to the asset sales and outsourcing
arrangements that undempinned the deliverability of the RP, the Purchaser approached Rutland with
an offer for an acquisiton of the business through a pre-pack administraton The offer made
represented a significant uplift in recovenes to the secured creditors compared to the two earlier
offers submitted in the imtial marketing process, and as such the indication of interest was sufficently
credible for further discusstons to be held to firm up the interest

These discussions culminated in the Purchaser making an offer on 25 August 2016 for a purchase of
the Group's business and assets




The Group's board was appraised of this offer on Fnday 26 August 2016 and Rutland informed the
board that, given the level of the offer and the perceived nsks of the RP, with its addibional funding
requirement of Rutland, Rutiand was unable to further support the RP  In the light of this, the board
resolved to progress the offer to a sale, whilst maintaining the option of implementing the RP should
the offer be withdrawn or reduced

As indicated above, on 29 August, Deloitte was instructed to progress this interest and explore other
potential interest In a business and assets sale

The Transaction

A few hours following the Administrators’ appointment on 20 September 2016, the Transaction
completed with the following assets being sold

« BML sold all #s assets being the UK business, property, plant and machinery, motor vehicles,
stock, debtors, intellectual property and licenses and the share capital of
o Holton Renewable Power ("HRP") — BML's 40% interest {albeit this 1s subject to
potential restrictions),
o Bermard Matthews BV - (being the holding company of the Hunganan entities),
e TTL sold all of its assets compnsing real estate assets, being 48 freehold farms and factones,
e MTL sold all of its assets compnsing its 1% sharehclding in the Hunganan entihes owned, and
o BMF sold all of its assets compnsing operating licences (eg environmental permits for each farm)

held in its name
In addition

e BMHL was a party to the sale contract to receive the benefit of commitments to release
intercompany debts due to 1t by Bernard Matthews BV,

+ Lincs granted the Purchaser a licence to occupy its 11 leasshold properties used in the UK
business where Lincs was the tenant, and

» BMGE surrendered its interest in leases in relation to the green energy income streams (enabling

these interests to be assigned by BML to the Purchaser)
Once the sale agreement completed, the Transaction was effective as at 23 59 on Monday 19

September 2016, with all sales made by the business on 20 September being for the account of the
Purchaser

The Transaction consideration is £87 5m and was paid in full on completion

The Joint Administrators’ consider the Transaction provided the best result for the Companies’
creditors, for the following reasons

+ It was consented to by all secured creditors other than the Pension Scheme,

¢ The Group's altempts to restructure were not deliverable without additional funding (which was
not forthcoming due to the significant investment required to normalise working caprtal and
support the business going forward) and the attempts to sell the Group on a solvent basis were
unsuccessful,

s The marketing process ran for a penod of over 10 weeks and included speaking to over 40 trade
parties and 6 appropnate distressed investors, none of whom made an offer that would delver a
better outcome for creditors than the Transaction,

* A post administration sales process would have been highly unlikely to achieve a better pnce
than the Transaction as the impact of insclvent administration could have damaged the business
(through loss of customers and damage to supply chain), and the marketing process included a
wide range of trade and financial parties, and inbound enquires as a result of the media attention,




s The Transaction provided a matenal uplift in recovenes compared to the altemative of an
administration and potential wind down of the business, with significantly less implementation
nsk,

+ The Transaction preserved the employment of over 1,800 employees who have TUPE
transferred to the Purchaser In the trading administration alternative, there would have been no
guarantee of saving any employment,

« There was a funding requirement of ¢ £0 8m in the week commenang 19 September 2016 rising
to almost £3m by end of September, dnving the need to complete the Transaction in a restncted

time frame
Taking into account all of the abave, and in executing the Transaction, the Administrators believe that

they have acted with due regard for creditors’ interests, delivenng the best available outcome for
creditors as a whole in the circumstances

Furthermore, the Transaction represents the best prnce reasonably ebtainable in the circumstances
and provides a better outcome (or at least no worse) for all stakeholders / creditors compared to the
alternative insolvency outcomes

Sale consideration

The consideration recerved for the Transachion 1s £87 5m allocated by the Purchaser as follows

Bernard Turners Norfolk Mini

Matthews Turkeys Spring Turkeys
Limited Limited Limited Limited

Bemard Matthews B V Loean 191,903 191,903
SaGa Foods Loan 3,501 3,501
SaGa Foods Net Trading Debt 68,564 68,564
SaGa Poland Loan 1 1
Shares in Bemard Matthews B V 2,729,875 6,156 2,736,031
Intellectual Property 2,000,000 2,000,000
Equipment 10,200,000 10,200,000
Freehold Properties and Group Leases 10,700,000 10,999,896 21,699,896
Stock 33,000,000 33,000,000
Book Debts 17,600,000 17,600,000
Goodwll 1 1
Assignment Leases 100 100
Information Technology 1 1
Business Records 1 1
Owverage Agreement 1 1
TOTAL 73,764,073 10,999,896 2,729,875 6,156 §7,500,000

The Purchaser made a condition of the Transaction that the Companies asstgned to the Purchaser
any debts due from the Companies to SaGa Foods, Bernard Matthews B V and any of their
subsidianes These intercompany loans and trading balances owed by two subsidiaries Bemard
Matthews B V Ltd and SaGa Foods Ltd to BML were acquired at £ for £ value {as shown above) A
legacy intercompany loan of ¢ £0 6m dating back to 2002 from BML to SaGa Poland Ltd has been
acquired for £1

In return the Purchaser has undertaken that it will ensure SaGa Foods, Bernard Matthews B V and
any of their substdianies do not make any demand or ckaim in relation to any of the intercompany
debts due from the Companies (or any of the other companies in the Group that are dormant and as
such did not enter admirustration)

In order to effect the Transaction, these intercompany claims have been assigned by the
administrators for a number of reasons, which vary by entity providing the release but include




+ The company which assigned the balances (e g BML) was a direct beneficiary to the above
consideration in respect of the Transaction, and
+ The intercompany receivables were owing from Group companies which had no assets cther
than their intercompany clarms (such intercompany claims had munimal or rul value} and no
known liabiltkes other than intercompany clams and the cross guaranteed secured debt
Given no value was ascnbed by the Purchaser to BMHL, Lincs, BMF, BMGE, in order to enable these
companies to enter administration and assign / transfer their icences and intercompany debts (which
were required by the Purchaser), BML {the man benefictary of the Transaction) has agreed to
contnbute to the costs of the administration of those companies (this wall reduce returns to the
secured creditors and will not impact the Prescnbed Part for unsecured creditors which will remain at
its maxamum of £0 6m)

The main items excluded from the Transaction were

e All third party assets, including finance lease assets and stock subject to valid retention of title
claims,

* Any cash held in the Companies accounts,

+ The proceeds of any insurance claims other than in relation to the propertes sold, and

e Tax losses and reclaims (these are not expected to realise any value in the administration)

Marketing of the Business and Assets

As noted above, PwC marketed the business to over 40 strategic and trade partes, and had detailed
discussions on a potential acguisition with over 11 of these parties over a penod of ¢ 2 months
Parties approached included both UK and international trade and strategic purchasers, and included
inbound enquires as a result of the media coverage of the sale process The marketing process and
hst of parties was reviewed by Deloitte and it was concluded that the process represented an
appropnate and robust market testing exercise

As part of the Phase 2 sale process, Deloitte held discussions over a penod of 3 weeks with 6
specialist (who acquire distressed businesses) financial investors We speciically targeted these 6
parties after reviewing the list of parties that had shown an interest in the opporturuty in 2013, and
from our knowledge of the specific sector interest and / or the capability to invest into businesses of
this size and nature and within the targeted transaction timeline and crcumstances

Dunng this Phase 2 process, one party reaffirmed the offer it made dunng the inhal process This
was a significantly lower fevel thal was achieved in the Transaction No other formal offers were
received

Based on the work performed, we consider that a comprehensive and appropriate marketing exercise
targeted at both financial and trade buyers has been conducted within the time available and under
the circumstances faced by the Group

The evidence from this marketing process supported the conclusion that the Transaction represents
the best price reasonably obtainable in the circumstances for the Group's business and assets

Valuation of the Business and Assets

Due to the business being heavily loss making over a penod of years, and the level of secured debt in
the Group, the enterpnse value of the Group, ff valued on typical EBITDA multiple basis, would have
been negative (1 & of zero value) Furthermore, the marketing process establishing the true value of
the Group’s business  As such, theoretical business valuations were considered to be unnecessary
and were not arranged




The Group's real estate has been valued by Bidwells LLP and the Group’'s plant and machinery has
been valued by Lambert Smith Hampton Ltd These valuations were used as part of the development
of an indicative break up analysis (discussed further below), the outcome from which would have
been significantly less than has been achieved in the Transaction As such, the Admintstrators
consider that market value has been estabhished and achieved

Pre-appointment considerations

A review of the possible courses of actions, comparing the likely outcomes for the vanous options,
was undertaken prior to the Administrators’ appointment

Continuing to trade outside of insolvency

The Group had been facing liquidity 1ssues and in the light of the Purchaser’s offer for the Group, no
further funding was available to the Group to continue to trade outside of insolvency

The RP prepared by the Group (which included the sale of certain of the assets over 12 months)
required cash funding (and the utilisation of asset disposal proceeds) which, in the light of the
potential to deliver the Transaction, was not available to the Group, and as such it was continued
trading was not a viable option for the Group

Refinancing

The Group was unable to refinance due to the level of financing required to repay the existing secured
debl and fund the additional working capital requirements of the Group to allow it to continue to trade
outside of insclvency

Solvent sale of the business

As part of the initial marketing process, offers were solicited for a sale of the business on a solvent
basis 1 e a sale of the shares in BML

Due to the distress facing the business and the significant investment required to normalise working
capital, no offers were receved for a sale of the business on a solvent basis that were capable of
being delivered (given the iarge secured debt wnite off required)

Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA")

A CVA was not considered to be a viable solution for the business for the following reasons

s A CVA would have required significant funding to address the working capital needs of the
bustness and such funding was not available,

* A CVA,n this instance, would have sought to compromise the unsecured trade creditors of the
business which would likely have had a significant impact on working capital through the process
of approving the CVA, which the Group had insufficent funding to meet,

» The Group’s capital structure was unstainable and a CVA would not be capable of compromising
such secured liabilities,

¢ Success of such a CVA would have been dependent upon secuning the support of a very large
and granular creditor base and as such, any CVA would have carmed significant implementation
nsk, and

» The Pension Scheme would have needed to be compromised for the CVA to succeed Whilst this
may have been possible over ime, the hiquidity position of the business did not provide the
opportunity for this to be achievable




Trading insclvency

Given that the options set out above were not considered to be viable, the only avalable alternative to
the Transaction would have been for the Group to enter into an insolvency process with a view to
either 1) sale of all or part of the business dunng the insolvency or 2) implementing an iImmed)ate
winding down of the business

Sale process 1n administration* A trading administration would likely have resulted in disruption to
trading, damaging customer relationships, and loss of supplier support Furthermore, the marketing
process {the media coverage of which resulted in inbound approaches) had widely tested the market
As such, any interest in the business after an administration process would likely have been at lower
values than achieved in the Transaction

Wind down in administration. In the event a sale could not be achieved in a very short time frame,
the business would have been wound down and broken up resulting in a significant reduction in
recovenes to creditors Furthermore, we would comment as follows 1in respect of a wvand down 1n
adminmistratton

¢ The Administrators would have required a £10-15m working capital facility to meet the potential
funding requirement to wind down the business (which would take 4-5 months given the age
profile of the live birds being reared at administration) Given the ability to secure an improved
outcome through the Transaction, we have not recetved any indications that this funding would
be avalable

* A wind down of the business could have adversely impacted the ability to sell the properties as
continuing farming assets, which could have matenally reduced the recovenes avalable to
creditors

s A wind down would result In the redundancy of ¢ 1,800 employees, representing a signifficant

additional body of creditors with clams against the Group
Consequently, the Administrators consider that the Transachion represents the best outcome for all
creditors and achieved the best price reasonably obtainabie in the arcumstances

Para 71 Apphcation

The appointment of Administrators was made by the High Court on an application of the directors of
the Companies except in the case of BMGEL which was by way of a directors’ appointment pursuant
to paragraph 22 of the Insolvency Act 1986 Simultaneous with the appointment process, the
Administrators apphed for, and were granted, an order under paragraph 71 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 allowing the Transaction to complete and the Group's assets to be sold free of
fixed charge secunty

This application was required because

¢ The Transaction could not complete without the consent of all secured creditors to the release
of their secunty or a para 71 order, and

¢ Whilst the first, second and third ranking creditors consented to the Transaction and the
release of their secunty, the fourth ranking secured creditor (the Pension Scheme) did not
consent

As part of the pre administration process, the Administrators engaged with the Pension Scheme
Trustees {(and its advisors) and the Payment Protection Fund (“PPF"), to explain why the Transaction
was considered to be in the best interests of all creditors  Whilst no objections to the marketing
process or the Administrators’ views of the alternative outcomes (or indeed offers to fund the RP)
were raised, the Pension Scheme was unwilling to consent to the Transaction As such, the para 71
application became necessary In order to complete the Transaction The para 71 application was




served on the Pension Scheme (and copred to the PPF) as part of the application process and both
the Pension Scheme and the PPF chose not to attend the heanng

Purpose of Administration
The purpose of an administration under The Enterpnse Act 2002 s spiit into three parts

1) Torescue a company as a going concem (in other words, a restructunng which keeps the actual
entity intact)

2) If the first purpose 1s not reasonably practicable {(or the second purpose would clearly be better for
the creditors as a whole}, then the administrators must perform their functions with the objective
of achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be obtained through an immediate
hquidation of the company This would normally envisage a sale of the business and assets as a
going concern {or a more orderly sales process than i hquidation)

3) If nesther of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable, the adminisirators must
perform their funchons with the objective of realising property 1n order to make a distnbution to
secured and/or preferential creditors as applicable

As noted above, the Companies had significant secured and unsecured creditor labiittes and a

refinancing of the Companies’ debts was not achievable, as key stakeholders had already indicated

this was not supported pnior to the administrations  As such the Administrators concluded that the first
option was not possible to achieve

Accordingly, the purpose of the administrations was to achieve a better result for creditors as a whole
than would be obtained through an immediate iquidabon of the Companies The Transaction has
achieved this given

The preservation of employment in BML avoiding employee redundancy claims

The Prescribed Part being maximised in BML at £0 6m

The enhanced retumns to the secured creditors and the resultant reduction in secured creditor
clams in all Compamies under the cross guarantees

Purchaser and Related Parties

The Purchaser was two companies within Boparan Prvate Office (Amber Residential Developments
Ltd — company number 10036286, and Amber Real Estate Investments {Industnal) Ltd — company
number 09885767) The Purchaser 1s a not connected to the Companies

Pre-pack pool and Viability statement

As the Purchaser 1s not connected to the Companies, a viability staternent was not provided, and no
approach was made to the pre-pack pool

Dividend Prospects for Creditors
The Lenders will be repaid in full from the Transaction proceeds

Based on current information, and dependent on the level of costs in completing the administrations,
the second ranking secured creditors will suffer a shortfall of c£4 5m to £5m

Given the Transaction proceeds are available to the Lenders immediately on completion, the
guarantees provided by Rutland and the Family have not been called by the Lenders However the
third secured creditors will not recover any of the outstanding interest on their guarantee
commitments of £0 9m

10




The fourth secured creditor {the Pension Scheme) will make no recovery under its secunty, but may
waive its secunty in due course to enable it to parlicipate in the Prescnbed Part

BML 1s understood to be the only company with external unsecured creditors (other than contingency
clams in relaticn to property leases) The only funds expected to be available to unsecured creditors f
BML will be under the Prescnbed Part, which will be at its maximum level of £0 6m Given the
potential quantum of its claim in an insolvency, should the Pension Scheme partcipate in this
distnbuton, we expect the dividend rate to be less than ip inthe £

STATEMENT ENDS

1




